#### Law Offices

MICHAEL B. LAVERY
MICHAEL S. SELVAGGI'
JOHN J. ABROMITIS
LAWRENCE P. COHEN'
KATHERINE E. INGRASSIA'
JAMES F. MOSCAGIURI
KATRINA L. CAMPBELL'
RICHARD W. WENNER'
WILLIAM H. PANDOS'
KYLE S. CLAUSS'

\*CERTIFIED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY AS A CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEY \*MEMBER OF NJ AND NA BAR \*MEMBER OF NJ AND NY BAR \*MEMBER OF DC BAR

# LAVERY, SELVAGGI, ABROMITIS & COHEN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1001 ROUTE 517

HACKETTSTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07840

(908) 852-2600

FAX (908) 852-8225

WWW.LSACLAW.COM

23 CATTANO AVENUE AT CHANCERY SQUARE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 Telephone (973) 285-1281 Facsimile (973) 285-0271

OF COUNSEL:

JAMES A. COURTER
JOEL A. KOBERT
PETER J. COSSMAN
ROBERT V. STILES
RICHARD R. KEILING
SENDER'S DIRECT EMAIL
MSELVAGGI@LSACLAW COM

October 22, 2021

#### VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mary Matusewicz, Board Secretary Town of Hackettstown 215 W. Stiger Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Re: Sal Toscana

Block 71 Lots 12 & 12.01

Dear Mary:

Enclosed herewith please find an original and nineteen (19) copies of the Development Application along with the supporting documents, a copy of the title policy, a copy of the W-9 form, twenty (20) copies of the Layout Plan and architectural drawings. Also enclosed are checks in the amounts of \$200.00 for minor site plan fee, \$300.00 for bulk variance fee and \$2,250.00 for escrow payment.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Very wily yours,

Michael S. Selvaggi

MSS/wd Encl.



#### DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Page 1 of 5

#### TOWN OF HACKETTSTOWN

		TOWN OF HACKET ISTOWN
1.	GENE	ERAL INFORMATION
	A.	Applicant: Name Sal Toscana
		Street Address 223 Main Street, Hackettstown,
		Municipality Town of Hackettstown
		Telephone 908-229-7979
	B.	Applicant Status:
	Individ	dual(s) X Partnership Corporation
	Other	Specify
C. 10% ir		blicant is a Partnership or Corporation, attach a list of the names of persons having a or more in said partnership or Corporation.
	Check	here if list is attached.
	D.	Applicant relationship to property: Owner Lessee
		Under Contract Other Specify
	E.	Property Owner (if other than Applicant):
		NameKeith Detombeur
		Street Address 238 Alphano Road, Great Meadows, NJ
		Municipality_Allamuchy Township
		Telephone
	F.,	Engineer/Land Surveyor:
		Name_Wassim Y. Nader, PE
		Street Address 111 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ
		Telephone 908-850-3501

	G.	Attorney:								
	Name	Name_Michael S. Selvaggi, Esq.								
	Street	Street Address_ 1001 Route 517, Hackettstown, NJ								
	Munic	funicipality_ Town of Hackettstown								
	Telep	hone908-852-2600								
2.	ТҮРЕ	OF APPLICATION - check where appropri	ate							
	_X_	_Minor Site Plan	VARIANCES							
		_Minor Subdivision	Use							
		_Preliminary Major Site Plan	XBulk							
		_Preliminary Major Subdivision								
		_Final Major Site Plan	Interpretation							
		_Final Major Subdivision	(appeal from Administrative Officer)Conditional Use							
•		SECTION 200 OF USE ORDINANCE)								
3.	PROP	ERTY DATA								
	A.	STREET ADDRESS_217-221 Main Street	& 223 Main Street							
	B.	BLOCK NUMBER 71 LOT 1	NUMBER 12 & 12.01							
	C.	The location of the property is approximate the intersection of and								
	D.	Existing Use Restaurant								
	E.	Proposed Use Restaurant								
	F.	Zone District_"TCC" - Town Center Com	mercial							
	G.	Acreage of Entire Tract to be Subdivided								

	H.	Proposed Number of Lots						
	I.	Is the property located on a County of Warren Roadway?						
		Yes		No	X			
	J.	Is the property	located within	n 200'	of a mun	icipal boundary?		
		Yes		No	X			
	K.	Was this prop	erty subject to	a prior	develop	ment application?		
		Yes		No	X			
rights	L.	Is the property of way, privat				pposed deed restrictions, easements,		
		Yes		No	X			
If so, a	attach al	l relevant infor	mation. Check	here i	f such in:	formation is attached.		
4.	DEVE	ELOPMENT PROPOSAL - Describe the nature of the application being sought, including on-site improvements						
The A of the	pplicant existing	t is proposing to building. The	o construct a d addition does	eck and	d roofing croach in	canopy for outside dining to the West ato the side yard setback.		
5.	SUBM	IISSIONS -	List all maps, application:	plats,	sketches	and other exhibits accompanying this		
Description			Date Prepared	<u>d</u>		Prepared By		
Layou	t Plan_					Wassim Y. Nader, PE		
Architectural Drawings			-			Charles Schaffer Associates LLC		

#### 6. VARIANCES

Describe any proposed variances requested, detail and/or location, proposed block and lot and the specific section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Hackettstown from which

elief is sought and the basis for said relief:
The Applicant is seeking bulk variance relief for building coverage increase.
VERIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION
I hereby certify that the statements and information contained herein and attached hereto re true and correct  Applicant/Representative  Date
hereby authorize the Applicant reference therein subject application and to proceed for pproval of same.
roperty Owner(s)  Date

#### OFFICIAL USE ONLY

8.	APPL	ICATION HISTORY		
	A.	Date Filed:		=:
	B.	Date Complete:		=.
	C.	Fee Paid:		Date Paid:
	B. No	tice of Hearing:	Date of Publication_	·
			Date of Mailing	
			Affidavit Received_	
9.	DISPO	OSITION OF APPLIC	ATION	
A.		_Application Denied		
В.		_Application Withdray	wn	
C.		_Application Granted		
		DATE OF DISPOSIT	ΓΙΟΝ:	

# ::::CHECK LIST::::

# Details required for

# Minor Subdivision Plats and Minor Site Plans

Note: See Section 803 of the Hackettstown Land Development Ordinance for further details of submission requirements and procedures.

Applicant	
4	Application Form (s) and Checklist(s) (20 copies).
4	Plats or Plans (20 copies) signed and sealed by a N.J.P.L.S. or N.J.P.E., as required, and folded into eighths with title block revealed.
1	Protective Covenants, Easements and/or Deed Restrictions (10 copies).
<u>w</u> .	Scale of not less than $1" = 50'$ on one of four of the following standard sheet sizes (8 $1/2" \times 13"$ ; 15" x 21"; 24" x 36"; or 30" x 42").
W	Key map at not more than 1"=1000'.
7	Title block:
1	Name of subdivision or development, Town of Hackettstown, Warren County, with each sheet specifically titled with appropriately descriptive words;
NA	Name, title, address and telephone number of subdivider or developer.
1	Name, title, address and license number of the professional or professionals who prepared the plot or plan;
1	Name, title and address of the owner or owners of record;
4	North arrow;
1	Scale (written and graphic); and
	Date of original preparation and of each subsequent revision thereof and a list of specific revisions entered on each sheet.
4	Names and addresses of partners or stockholders as required by Ordinance.

Acreage figures (both with and without areas within public rights-of-way).

Concerning minor subdivisions only, existing and proposed monuments.

Proposals for soil erosion and sediment control as required by N.J.S.A. 4:24-39 et seq.

NA	_Concerning minor subdivisions only, an Environmental Impact Statement in accordance with the provisions of Section 804 C.	
AH	_Road right-of-way dedication and improvement, as applicable.	i.
NA	_Plans of proposed improvements and/or utility layouts as required by Ordinance; and required letters from appropriate State and County agencies granting approval for the extension of utility service(s).	
NA	_Sight triangle easements, as applicable.	
7	_Deed descriptions (including metes and bounds), easements, covenants, restrictions, and roadway dedications.	
W_	_An Historic Impact Statement, if applicable, in accordance with Section 806 E. of this Ordinance.	
4	_A sixty-year title search dated within 6 months of the application date including copies o all deeds, easements, covenants, restrictions and other items affecting title to the property	f y.
7	Highlands Consistency Determination or, in the alternative, documentation per Section 8 of the Land Development Ordinance entitled "Highlands Area Exemption Ordinance" the shows that the application is exempt from the Highlands Act.	107 at
MA	_A "Major Development Stormwater Summary Sheet" shall be submitted when a stormwater management basin is proposed on a project.	t
Cinnet	10/14/21	
Signatui	re and Title of person who prepared check list.  Date	

# ::::CHECK LIST:::: Details required for Variance Applications

Note: See Section 802 C. of the Hackettstown Land Development Ordinance for further details of submission requirements and procedures.

4	Application Form(s) and Checklist(s)(20 copies).
#W	Plats or Plans (20 copies) signed and sealed by a N.J.P.L.S. or N.J.P.E., as required, and folded into eighths with title block revealed.
W	Scale of not less than $1" = 100'$ on one of four of the following standard sheet sizes (8 $1/2" \times 13"$ ; 15" x 21"; 24" x 36"; or 30" x 42").
W	Key map at less than 1"=1000'.
7	_Title block:
1	Name of subdivision or development, Town of Hackettstown, Warren County, with each sheet specifically titled with appropriately descriptive words;
1	Name, title, address and telephone number of subdivider or developer;
Y	Name, title, address and license number of the professional or professionals who prepared the plot or plan;
y	Name, title and address of the owner or owners of record;
7	North arrow;
_ y	Scale (written and graphic);
4	Date of original preparation and of each subsequent revision thereof and a list of specific revisions entered on each sheet; and
1	Names and addresses of partners or stockholders as required by Ordinance.
W	Acreage figures (both with and without areas within public rights-of-way).
W	Approval signature lines.
NA	Existing block and lot number(s) of the lot(s) to be subdivided or developed as they appear on the Town Tax Map, and proposed block and lot numbers as provided by the Town Tax Assessor upon written request.

4	_ Tract boundary line (heavy solid line).
4	The location of existing and proposed property lines (with bearings and distances), streets, structures (with their numerical dimensions and an indication as to whether existing structures will be retained or removed), parking spaces, loading areas, driveways, watercourses, railroads, bridges, culverts, drain pipes, any natural features such as wetlands and treed areas, both within the tract and within one hundred feet (100") of its boundary.
W	The location and width of all existing and proposed utility easements, the use(s) for which they are intended, and the manner in which the easements will be controlled.
W	Zoning districts affecting the tract, including district names and all area and bulk requirements, with a comparison to the proposed development.
W	Proposed buffer and landscaped areas.
W	Delineation of flood plains, including both floodway and flood fringe areas. Contours as shown on the U.S.G.S. topographic sheets.
W	Marshes, ponds and land subject to flooding within the tract and within one hundred feet (100') thereof.
W	The names of all adjacent property owners as they appear on the most recent tax list prepared by the Clerk of the Planning Board or Clerk of the Zoning Board of Adjustment, as the case may be.
7	Five (5) copies of a certification from the Town Tax Collector indicating that all taxes and assessments are paid to date.
MA	_Concerning subdivisions only, existing and proposed monuments.
W	_Road right-of-way dedication and improvement, as applicable.
NA	Sight triangle easements, as applicable.
7	Deed descriptions (including metes and bounds), easements, covenants, restrictions, and roadway dedications.
1	_A sixty-year title search dated within 6 months of the application date including copies of all deeds, easements, covenants, restrictions and other items affecting title to the property.
7	Highlands Consistency Determination or, in the alternative, documentation per Section 807 of the Land Development Ordinance entitled "Highlands Area Exemption Ordinance" that shows that the application is exempt from the Highlands Act.
NA	A "Major Divelopment Størmwater Summary Sheet" shall be submitted when a stormwater management basin is proposed on a project.
	10/16/21
Signatu	re and Title of person who prepared check list Date

#### TOWN OF HACKETTSTOWN ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FLANNING BOARD

#### OWNER S LETTER OF CONSENT

Town of Hackettstown 215 Stiger Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840

> Re: 217-221 Main Street & 223 Main Street Block 71 Lots 12 & 12.01

The undersigned certifies that KEITH DETOMBEUR is the owner of Block 71, Lots 12 & 12.01, Hackettstown, Warren County, New Jersey.

Consent is hereby granted to, SAL TOXCAMA, as Applicant for the proposed minor also plan, variance, and other approvals as may be required.

REATH LETOMHEUR

OWE ±

Cated:

10/21/2021

### SITE INSPECTION AUTHORIZATION

I,Sal Toscana, the undersigned property owner or lessee, do hereby authorize
Town of Hackettstown officials to enter upon and inspect the property owned/leased by me at
223 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840, in conjunction with my application to the Land Use
Board of Town of Hackettstown.
Name: Sal Toscana
Signature: My Mis and
Date: 10/21/21

To: Wendy DeJesus

#### **CERTIFICATE OF PAID TAXES**

TO: Tax Collector of the Town of Hackettstown

PLEASE CERTIFY THAT THE TAXES OF THE PROPERTY LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID.

Location:

Block 71 Lots 12 & 12.01

Name of Owners: Keith Detombeur

PROPERTY HAVE BEEN PAID THROUGH 2021 third quarter

NEXT TAX PAYMENT DUE: 11-1-21

Tax Collector of Town of Hackettstown Warren County

By: tatucial / Mree

Dated: 10-19-21

{00737766-1}

COURTER. KOBERT, LAUFER & PEASE, F.A. 256 MAIN SIREET, BOX 470 HACKETTSTOWN, N. J. 07840 Record and return to: Grantor, Grantee ALICE C. GIBBS, husband and KEITH DETOMBEUR, Married HAROLD A. GIBBS and 国 田

Received in the Nerren County Clerk's Office Time, 2:05822 Hecorded in Daed Book, Stiff Page 1944C

CE INDEXED 9-38-83

TERGAS STANDARD OFFER ARRES STAND OFFER BELYDDER ON D

SEP 28 2 05 PM 183

03/13030

840 30A9 LA8 F10V

**S**SE697

103 DEED - BARGAIN AND SALE (Covenant as to Granter's Acts)
IND TO IND OR CORP Plain Language D G R V S T — 1

Copyright® 1982 By ALL-STATE LEGAL SUPPLY CO One Commerce Drive, Cranford, N J 07016

269455

# DEED

This Deed is made on

September 2,

, 1983

BETWEEN

HAROLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, husband and wife,

whose address is P.O. Box 62, Tranquility, New Jersey

referred to as the Grantor,

AND

KEITH DETOMBEUR, Married

whose post office address is 223 Main Street, Hackettstown, N.J. 07840 referred to as the Grantee The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and all Grantees listed above Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers ownership of) the property described below to the Grantee This transfer is made for the sum of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 \$100,000.00) Dollars -----The Grantor acknowledges receipt of this money Tax Map Reference. (NJSA 46:15-21) Municipality of Hackettstown CONSIDERATION Block No. 71 Lot No 12.01 No property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed (Check box if applicable) Property. The property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in of Hackettstown and State of New Jersey The legal description is the Town County of Warren

SEE SCHEDULE A attached hereto.

Prepared by:

ALBERT B. THORP, ESQ 204 Washington St.

Hackettstown, N. J. 07840

Promises by Grantor. The Grantor promises that the Grantor has done no act to encumber the property This promise is called a "covenant as to grantor's acts" (N J S A 464-6) This promise means that the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as by making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor)

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page

VOL 9 841 PAGE 047

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF WARREN

SS

I CERTIFY that on September 2/, 1983
HAROLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, husband and wife personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person (or if more than one, each person)

(a) is named in and personally signed this Deed,

(b) signed, sealed and delivered this Deed as his or her act and deed, and

as the full and actual consideration paid or to be (c) made this Deed for \$ 100,000.00 paid for the transfer of title (Such consideration is defined in NJSA 46 15-5)

Prepared by

Albert B. Thorp, Esq An Attorney at Law of the State of N.J.

NJ 5 A 46 15-13 (Print signer's name below signature)

#### SCHEDULE A

Tax Map Reference. (NJSA 46 15-2!) Municipality of Hackettstown
Block No 71 Lot No 12.01. Account No
No property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed (Check box il applicable)

Property. The property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Town of Hackettstown, .

County of Warren, and State of New Jersey The legal description is

BEGINNING at a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street also being U. S. Highway Route 46. Said point of Beginning being the common corner of Tax Lot 11, Block 71, and the property herein-described. Said point of Beginning further being a point in the intended fifth course as recited in Deed Book 400, page 1 from Cornella T. Hueber, Widow, to Harold A. Gibbs and Alice, his wife. From said point of Beginning running thence (1) Along the easterly sideline of Main Street North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 50.00 feet to a point; thence (2) By a new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71, and the property herein-described, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 224.60 feet to a point; thence (3) By another new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71, and the property herein-described, South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 50.00 feet to a point. Said point being the intended fifth corner in the before-mentioned Deed Book 400, pages 1 &c., thence (4) Along the dividing line between Lot 11, Block 71, now or formerly the property of Fiedler Real Estate, Incorporated, and the property herein-described, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 224.60 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 11,230 square feet.

It being intended to properly describe Lot 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Hackettstown, Warren County, New Jersey, in accordance with "Proposed Subdivision, Tax Lot 12, Block 71" approved by the Planning Board of the Town of Hackettstown on November 23, 1982, prepared by Interstate Land Consultants, Hackettstown, New Jersey.

BEING part of the same lands and premises conveyed by Deed dated January 21, 1957, from Cornelia T. Hueber, Widow, to Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, Husband and Wife, said Deed being recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Book 400 at pages 1 &c.

ALSO BEING part of the same lands and premises conveyed by Deed from Herman J Marlatt and wife to Harold A. Gibbs and wife, dated December 28, 1949, and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office on December 29, 1949, in Deed Book 344 at pages 247 &c.

The Grantors reserve for the benefit of themselves, their heirs and assigns, to be used in common with the owner of the above-described lot and said owners, heirs and assigns, a perpetual right-of-way over the northerly 20-foot wide strip of the above property running from Main Street North 60° 00' 00" East 224.60 feet to the dividing line between the property above-described and the remaining lands of the Grantors. This right-of-way is reserved for the benefit of contiguous lands now owned by the Grantors or which may hereafter be acquired by the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, in order to maintain access to and from Main Street by the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, as well as their employees or invitees, by foot, vehicle or otherwise, in common with the owners of the above-described lot, their heirs, assigns, employees and invitees.

The said right-of-way shall be kept open and unobstructed, except the Grantors, for the benefit of themselves, their heirs and assigns, reserve the right to maintain and replace the sign now located in said right-of-way as long as the sign does not make impossible the use of the right-of-way for its above-stated purpose.

The perpetual right-of-way above-described shall be a covenant running with the lands here conveyed, which covenant shall not be released without the approval of the Hackettstown Planning Board, and the Grantors, their heirs and assigns.

This conveyance is subject to easements, restrictions, zoning ordinances and such facts as an accurate survey may disclose.

There is also reserved and this conveyance is subject to the rights of Leonard M. Fiedler and Helen I. Fiedler, owners of the property adjoining on the South of the above premises, and their heirs and assigns, to use 10 feet of the above-described 20-foot strip for access to the rear of their adjoining property from Main Street and including a 10-foot strip across the rear of the above-described property as previously agreed to in an Agreement between Leonard M. Fiedler and Helen I. Fiedler and Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, dated October 22, 1976, and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Book 606, page 267.

Being the same premises conveyed to the grantors herein by deed of Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, husband and wife, dated December 22, 1982 and recorded January 10, 1983 in Book 815 at Page 323 of the Warren County Clerk's Office.

S. S.

#### Town of Hackettstown

#### Highlands Exemption Determination Application



#### 215 Stiger Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840 (908) 852-3130

The purpose of this application is to determine whether or not a proposed project is exempt from the provisions of the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Act (see note below).

#### Instructions for Completing Form

1. Complete page 1.

Ť

- 2. Review the seven exemptions eligible for municipal determinations (see pages 2-3) to determine which may be applicable to the proposed project. Applicants need only qualify for one of the exemptions, although more than one may apply. Below each exemption is a list of documentation that is required to determine whether the exemption applies.
- 3. Initial as indicated by the applicable exemption.
- 4. Sign the application form.
- 5. Submit completed application along with all supporting documentation to the municipal office at the address above.

#### Important Note

This application will be evaluated by the municipality to determine whether a proposed activity, improvement or development project involving lands within the Highlands Region is exempt from the provisions of the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Act (N.J.S.A. 13:20-1 et seq., "Highlands Act"). Any proposal that is exempt from the Highlands Act is also exempt from the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Act Rules ("Highlands Rules," N.J.A.C. 7:38-1 et seq.) and any Highlands Area land use ordinance adopted by the municipality pursuant to approval of its Petition for Plan Conformance by the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Council ("Highlands Council"). The municipality has been authorized and certified by the Highlands Council to issue Highlands Exemption Determinations, pursuant to a July 19, 2012 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Highlands Council and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP). The local ordinance effectuating this delegation of authority is Ordinance #2016 -07, "Town of Hackettstown Highlands Area Exemption Ordinance," adopted December 8, 2016.

Please note that all references to professional preparers indicated in this application shall be construed to include any and all qualified individuals licensed, certified, or otherwise eligible and authorized to complete such work, in accordance with the applicable laws and legal requirements of the State of New Jersey including but not limited to the MLUL (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq) and Title 13 of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Law and Public Safety.

Please note that this application only addresses whether or not your project is exempt from Highlands regulations (as listed above). Certification that a project is exempt from the Highlands Act does not relieve one from other regulatory requirements that may apply, including the need to apply for any other permits, whether under municipal, state or other jurisdictional authority. Please also note that in accordance with the MOU, Ordinance #2016 -07 requires that the municipal Exemption Designee retain Highlands Council certification to exercise the authority to issue Municipal Exemption Determinations. In the event of personnel changes or other extenuating circumstances that leave the municipality without the services of a certified municipal Exemption Designee, applicants seeking a Highlands Act Exemption Determination may apply to the NJDEP for projects located in the Preservation Area or to the Highlands Council for projects located in the Planning Area.

Town of Hackettstown Highlands Exemption Determination Application 215 Stiger Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840 (908) 852-3130					-	Receipt S	tamp	o - Municipal Use Only
Date:	10/15/21 Application #:							
Applicant Name:	Sa	l Toscana						
			Proper	ty in	formation			
Street Address:	217	'-221 Main Stre	et & 223 Main	Str	eet			
Block(s) & Lot(s):	Blo	ck 71 Lots 12 8	k 12.01					
Date Lot Created:		Prior to Augus	st 10, 2004	lf	after August 10,	2004:		
Located in:		A Planning Area		Ĺ.	Preservation A	rea		Planning and Preservation Area
Existing Uses:	Res	staurant	ian p					
1921 1921/1927 170		Yawayaan	Property C	)wne	er Information			
Same as Applic	ant	Owner Name:	Keith Detor	mbe	eur			
Owner Address:	23	38 Alphano Roa	d, Great Mead	юw	s, NJ 07838			
			Applica	nt in	formation			
Applicant Address:	22	23 Main Street,	Hackettstown,	NJ	07840			
Phone #: 908-2	29-7	979 Fax	x #:			email:	the	6incredibles@hotmail.com
	81 5	Engine	er, Attorney or Oth	er P	rincipal Contact	Informati	on	
Name:	М	ichael S. Selvaç	ggi, Esq.					
Address:	10	01 Route 517, I	Hackettstown,	Ne	w Jersey 07	840	-	
Phone #: 908-852-2600 Fax #: 908-852-8		-822	25	email:	mse	elvaggi@lsaclaw.com		
	13		Projec	t Info	ormation			
The Applicant is proposing to construct a deck and a roofing canopy for outside dining.  Brief Project Description (Attach Additional as Necessary):					g canopy for outside			

1

ga	emption 5: For any improvement to a single family dwelling in existence as of August 10, 2004, including but not limited to an addition, trage, shed, driveway, porch, deck, patio, swimming pool, or septic system. (Such improvements include only those that maintain the use as a register of family dwelling; the exemption does not apply to or permit the creation of multiple dwelling units.)
-	A copy of any official documentation proving the single family dwelling was in existence on August 10, 2004.
	A description of the proposed improvements.
	1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	I hereby affirm that the subject property was in existence as of August 10, 2004 and that all proposed improvements are intended and will continue to be used for single family dwelling purposes.
	Applicant Initial:
Exe	emption 6: For any improvement, for non-residential purposes, to a place of worship owned by a non-profit entity, society or association, or
ass	sociation organized primarily for religious purposes, or a public or private school, or a hospital, in existence on August 10, 2004, including, but t limited to new structures, an addition to an existing building or structure, a site improvement, or a sanitary facility.
	A copy of any official documentation indicating that the place of worship, public or private school, or hospital was in existence on August 10, 2004.
	For improvements to a place of worship, documentation showing that the entity, society or association, or association organized
	primarily for religious purposes has non-profit status.
	A site plan plan certified by a qualified licensed New Jersey professional showing all existing property improvements, including all
	structures, grading, clearing, impervious surface and limits of disturbance, existing on the site on August 10, 2004; and all proposed development including all structures, impervious surfaces, clearing limits, and limits of disturbance, including grading.
	development including all structures, impervious surfaces, cleaning mints, and mints of distarburde, meldaning grounds.
Sec	emption 7: For any activity conducted by a landowner in accordance with an approved woodland management plan issued pursuant to tion 3 of the Farmland Assessment Act, N.J.S.A. 54:4-23.3 or the normal harvesting of forest products in accordance with a forest magement plan approved by the State Forester.
	A brief description of the total area of woodlands that is the subject of the approved woodland management plan and indication of the length of time that the area has been in woodland management (may be submitted in this form).
	A brief description of the activities for which the exemption is claimed (may be submitted in this form).
For	a private landowner with an approved woodlot management plan:
	A copy of the applicant's tax bill showing that the site has farmland assessment tax status under the New Jersey Farmland Assessment Act, N.J.S.A. 54:4-23.1 et seq. if applicable.
	A copy of the approved woodland management plan.
For	a forest management plan approved by the State Forester:
	A copy of the forest management plan approved by the State Forester.
	mption 8: For the construction or extension of trails with non-impervious surfaces on publicly owned lands or on privately owned lands ere a conservation or recreational use easement has been established.
	A site plan certified by the appropriate qualified licensed New Jersey professional showing the proposed trail construction with
	details including the location and width of existing and proposed trails and those off-site trails to which they connect, if any.
	A written description of the non-impervious materials to be used.
	For privately owned property, a copy of a deed for the property, including the language establishing the conservation or recreational
1 th	use easement on the property.  ne undersigned, hereby certify that the information given herein is correct to the best of my knowledge.
	policant Signature:  Date: 10 /22 /21
	ne undersigned, hereby grant permission for the submission of this application for the property reference herein.
<b>~</b>	ner Signature: SEE OWNEN CONSULT Date:
JW.	ner Signature: SEE OWNEN CONVENT Date:

Municipal Use Only Exemption Review Worksheet									
Information Submitted:									
Project Summary:									
Exemption Review:									350
Comments:									·
As the Certified I certify the follow	Municipal Exer ving finding for	nption Designee r this application	, I hereby						-
Date:		Signature:							



# 39-B Kennedy Road, PO Box 487, Tranquility, NJ 07879 Office (908) 813-2900 \* Fax (908) 543-1047 \* info@greenhilltitle.com

November 18, 2019

Michael Lavery, Esq. VIA EMAIL

Re: Commitment for Title Insurance - DE TOMBEUR

**TITLE NO:** GHT-96225

PREMISES: 217-221 Main Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Purchaser/Mortgagor(s): Heinrich Holdings LLC

Lenders Loan #:

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed please find our Commitment for Title Insurance concerning the above referenced transaction.

If you should have any questions or comments concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Green Hill Title, LLC

Encl.



### Green Hill Title, LLC

39B Kennedy Road, P.O. Box 487 Tranquility, NJ 07879

(908) 813-2900 FAX:(908) 543-1047 EMAIL:info@greenhilltitle.com www.greenhilltitle.com

#### **AUTHORIZATION TO WIRE - SELLER**

Keith DeTombeur

RE:

Notary Public

RE:	File Number: Property Address:	GHT-96225 217-221 Main Street Hackettstown, NJ 07840	
We ar below	re the Seller(s) of the ab bank. I realize that I m	bove referenced property. We authorize <b>Green Hill Title, LLC</b> to wire the full p nay be receiving a phone call from <b>Green Hill Title, LLC</b> to confirm the same.	roceeds to the
Full B	ank Name:		
		State: Zip:	
*Bank	s Incoming ABA#		
*Note:	This may not be the ro	outing number on your check. Please call your bank and ask for the Incoming A	<u>1BA#.</u>
Accou	nt Number:		
Exact	Name(s) on the Accour	nt:	
Addre	ss associated with the A	Account:	
City: _		State: Zip:	
Phone	number you can be rea	eached at:	
Keith I	DeTombeur		
Signe	d and sworn before me,	, thisday of	



# ALTA COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE (ALTA Adopted 08-01-2016; Technical Corrections 04-02-2018) NJRB 3-09 (Last Revised 07/01/18)

# ISSUED BY WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

#### NOTICE

**IMPORTANT—READ CAREFULLY:** THIS COMMITMENT IS AN OFFER TO ISSUE ONE OR MORE TITLE INSURANCE POLICIES. ALL CLAIMS OR REMEDIES SOUGHT AGAINST THE COMPANY INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS COMMITMENT OR THE POLICY MUST BE BASED SOLELY IN CONTRACT.

THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, REPORT OF THE CONDITION OF TITLE, LEGAL OPINION, OPINION OF TITLE, OR OTHER REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE. THE PROCEDURES USED BY THE COMPANY TO DETERMINE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE, INCLUDING ANY SEARCH AND EXAMINATION, ARE PROPRIETARY TO THE COMPANY, WERE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY, AND CREATE NO EXTRACONTRACTUAL LIABILITY TO ANY PERSON, INCLUDING A PROPOSED INSURED.

THE COMPANY'S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS COMMITMENT IS TO ISSUE A POLICY TO A PROPOSED INSURED IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULE A IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS COMMITMENT. THE COMPANY HAS NO LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS COMMITMENT TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

#### **COMMITMENT TO ISSUE POLICY**

Subject to the Notice; Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; and the Commitment <u>Conditions</u>. WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a South Carolina Corporation (the "Company"), commits to issue the Policy according to the terms and provisions of this Commitment. This Commitment is effective as of the Commitment Date shown in Schedule A for each Policy described in Schedule A, only when the Company has entered in Schedule A both the specified dollar amount as the Proposed Policy Amount and the name of the Proposed Insured.

If all of the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements have not been met within 180 days after the Commitment Date, this Commitment terminates and the Company's liability and obligation end.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereunto affixed and by these presents to be signed in facsimile under authority of its by-laws, effective as of the date of Commitment shown in Schedule A.

Issued By:

Green Hill Title, LLC 39B Kennedy Road, P.O. Box 487 Tranquility, NJ 07879

Telephone: (908) 813-2900 Fax: (908) 543-1047

WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Many O'Pann
President

Attest: Falsicia N Fo

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions; and a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

#### COMMITMENT CONDITIONS

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

- (a) "Knowledge" or "Known": Actual or imputed knowledge, but not constructive notice imparted by the Public Records.
- "Land": The land described in Schedule A and affixed improvements that by law constitute real property. The term "Land" does not include any property beyond the lines of the area described in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate, or easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways, but this does not modify or limit the extent that a right of access to and from the Land is to be insured by the Policy.
- (c) "Mortgage": A mortgage, deed of trust, or other security instrument, including one evidenced by electronic means authorized by law.
- (d) "Policy": Each contract of title insurance, in a form adopted by the American Land Title Association, issued or to be issued by the Company pursuant to this Commitment.
- (e) "Proposed Insured": Each person identified in Schedule A as the Proposed Insured of each Policy to be issued pursuant to this Commitment.
- (f) "Proposed Policy Amount": Each dollar amount specified in Schedule A as the Proposed Policy Amount of each Policy to be issued pursuant to this Commitment.
- (g) "Public Records": Records established under state statutes at the Commitment Date for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without Knowledge.
- (h) "Title": The estate or interest described in Schedule A.
- 2. If all of the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements have not been met within the time period specified in the Commitment to Issue Policy, this Commitment terminates and the Company's liability and obligation end.
- 3. The Company's liability and obligation is limited by and this Commitment is not valid without:
  - (a) the Notice:
  - (b) the Commitment to Issue Policy;
  - (c) the Commitment Conditions;
  - (d) Schedule A;
  - (e) Schedule B, Part I—Requirements;
  - (f) Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; and
  - (g) a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

#### 4. COMPANY'S RIGHT TO AMEND

The Company may amend this Commitment at any time. If the Company amends this Commitment to add a defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter recorded in the Public Records prior to the Commitment Date, any liability of the Company is limited by Commitment Condition 5. The Company shall not be liable for any other amendment to this Commitment.

#### 5. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

- (a) The Company's liability under Commitment Condition 4 is limited to the Proposed Insured's actual expense incurred in the interval between the Company's delivery to the Proposed Insured of the Commitment and the delivery of the amended Commitment, resulting from the Proposed Insured's good faith reliance to:
  - (i) comply with the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements;
  - (ii) eliminate, with the Company's written consent, any Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; or
  - (iii) acquire the Title or create the Mortgage covered by this Commitment.
- (b) The Company shall not be liable under Commitment Condition 5(a) if the Proposed Insured requested the amendment or had Knowledge of the matter and did not notify the Company about it in writing.
- (c) The Company will only have liability under Commitment Condition 4 if the Proposed Insured would not have incurred the expense had the Commitment included the added matter when the Commitment was first delivered to the Proposed Insured.
- (d) The Company's liability shall not exceed the lesser of the Proposed Insured's actual expense incurred in good faith and described in Commitment Conditions 5(a)(i) through 5(a)(iii) or the Proposed Policy Amount.
- (e) The Company shall not be liable for the content of the Transaction Identification Data, if any.

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions; and a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

- In no event shall the Company be obligated to issue the Policy referred to in this Commitment unless all of the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements have been met to the satisfaction of the Company.
- (g) In any event, the Company's liability is limited by the terms and provisions of the Policy.

#### 6. LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY MUST BE BASED ON THIS COMMITMENT

- (a) Only a Proposed Insured identified in Schedule A, and no other person, may make a claim under this Commitment.
- (b) Any claim must be based in contract and must be restricted solely to the terms and provisions of this Commitment.
- Until the Policy is issued, this Commitment, as last revised, is the exclusive and entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Commitment and supersedes all prior commitment negotiations, representations, and proposals of any kind, whether written or oral, express or implied, relating to the subject matter of this Commitment.
- (d) The deletion or modification of any Schedule B, Part II—Exception does not constitute an agreement or obligation to provide coverage beyond the terms and provisions of this Commitment or the Policy.
- (e) Any amendment or endorsement to this Commitment must be in writing and authenticated by a person authorized by the Company.
- (f) When the Policy is issued, all liability and obligation under this Commitment will end and the Company's only liability will be under the Policy.

#### 7. IF THIS COMMITMENT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY AN ISSUING AGENT

The issuing agent is the Company's agent only for the limited purpose of issuing title insurance commitments and policies. The issuing agent is not the Company's agent for the purpose of providing closing or settlement services.

#### 8. PRO-FORMA POLICY

The Company may provide, at the request of a Proposed Insured, a pro-forma policy illustrating the coverage that the Company may provide. A pro-forma policy neither reflects the status of Title at the time that the pro-forma policy is delivered to a Proposed Insured, nor is it a commitment to insure.

#### 9. ARBITRATION

The Policy contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Proposed Policy Amount is \$2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Proposed Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. A Proposed Insured may review a copy of the arbitration rules at <a href="http://www.alta.org/arbitration">http://www.alta.org/arbitration</a>.

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions; and a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.



#### **Notice of Privacy Policy**

of

#### Westcor Land Title Insurance Company

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company ("WLTIC") values its customers and is committed to protecting the privacy of personal information. In keeping with that philosophy, we have developed a Privacy Policy, set out below, that will ensure the continued protection of your nonpublic personal information and inform you about the measures WLTIC takes to safeguard that information.

#### Who is Covered

We provide our Privacy Policy to each customer when they purchase an WLTIC title insurance policy. Generally, this means that the Privacy Policy is provided to the customer at the closing of the real estate transaction.

#### **Information Collected**

In the normal course of business and to provide the necessary services to our customers, we may obtain nonpublic personal information directly from the customer, from customer-related transactions, or from third parties such as our title insurance agents, lenders, appraisers, surveyors or other similar entities.

#### Access to Information

Access to all nonpublic personal information is limited to those employees who have a need to know in order to perform their jobs. These employees include, but are not limited to, those in departments such as legal, underwriting, claims administration and accounting.

#### **Information Sharing**

Generally, WLTIC does not share nonpublic personal information that it collects with anyone other than its policy issuing agents as needed to complete the real estate settlement services and issue its title insurance policy as requested by the consumer. WLTIC may share nonpublic personal information as permitted by law with entities with whom WLTIC has a joint marketing agreement. Entities with whom WLTIC has a joint marketing agreement have agreed to protect the privacy of our customer's nonpublic personal information by utilizing similar precautions and security measures as WLTIC uses to protect this information and to use the information for lawful purposes. WLTIC, however, may share information as required by law in response to a subpoena, to a government regulatory agency or to prevent fraud.

#### **Information Security**

WLTIC, at all times, strives to maintain the confidentiality and integrity of the personal information in its possession and has instituted measures to guard against its unauthorized access. We maintain physical, electronic and procedural safeguards in compliance with federal standards to protect that information.

The WLTIC Privacy Policy can also be found on WLTIC's website at www.wltic.com.

Transaction Identification Data for reference only:

Issuing Agent: Green Hill Title, LLC

Issuing Office: 39B Kennedy Road, P.O. Box 487 Tranquility, NJ 07879

ALTA® Registry ID: Loan ID Number: Commitment Number:

Issuing Office File Number: GHT-96225

Property Address: 217-221 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Revision Number:

#### SCHEDULE A

1. Commitment Date: November 12, 2019

2. Policy to be issued:

Owner's Policy: ALTA Owner's Policy (6/17/06) Policy Amount: \$998,000.00

Proposed Insured: Heinrich Holdings LLC

Loan Policy: ALTA Loan Policy (6/17/06) Policy Amount: \$748,500.00

Proposed Insured: Lakeland Bank, its successors and/or assigns as their interest may

appear.

Policy will insure mortgage as valid FIRST LIEN position.

3. The estate or interest in the Land described or referred to in this Commitment is Fee Simple.

4. The Title is, at the Commitment date, vested in:

Keith DeTombeur

#### AS TO TRACT ONE (Lot 12):

Keith DeTombeur under deed from Keith DeTombeur and Kathryn C. DeTombeur, Husband and Wife, dated September 12, 2002, recorded September 20, 2002 in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1830 page 226.

#### AS TO TRACT TWO (Lot 12.01):

Keith DeTombeur under deed from Keith DeTombeur and Kathryn C. DeTombeur, Husband and Wife, dated September 12, 2002, recorded September 20, 2002 in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1830 page 231.

5. The Land is described as follows: See Schedule C, attached.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Being known as Lot 12 in Block 71, on the official tax map of Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren, in the State of NJ. The mailing address is: 217-221 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840.

# FOR INFORMATION ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL PROPERTY OR PROPERTIES:

Premises 2: Being known as Lot 12.01 in Block 71, on the official tax map of Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren, in the State of NJ. The mailing address is: 223 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company

Nancy Davidson Authorized Officer or Agent Green Hill Title, LLC

#### Schedule B - Part I- Continued

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

#### SCHEDULE B – PART I REQUIREMENTS

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

#### All of the following requirements must be met:

- 1. The Proposed Insured must notify the Company in writing of the name of any party not referred to in this Commitment who will obtain an interest in the Land or who will make a loan on the Land. The Company may then make additional Requirements or Exceptions.
- 2. Pay the agreed amounts for the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured.
- 3. Pay the premiums, fees, and charges for the Policy to the Company.
- 4. Documents satisfactory to the Company that convey the Title or create the Mortgage to be insured, or both, must be properly authorized, executed, delivered, and recorded in the Public Records.
  - (a) Deed from Keith DeTombeur to Heinrich Holdings LLC to be recorded in Warren County Clerk/Register's Office.

NOTE: Spouses/Civil Union Partners, if any, of vested owners as set forth in Schedule A, Item 4 hereof must join in Deed of Conveyance if the subject premises is now or ever has been used as the primary marital/civil union residence.

- (b) Mortgage made by Heinrich Holdings LLC to Lakeland Bank to be recorded in Warren County Clerk/Register's Office.
- 5. Taxes, charges, assessments and utilities:
  - (a) All taxes and other municipal charges are to be paid through and including the current quarter.
  - (b) Assessment search is attached.
  - (c) Tax search is attached. Subject to facts as set forth thereon.

NOTE: Continuation search will not include taxes unless expressly requested.

- 6. Original photo identification for all parties to the transaction must be provided.
- 7. Affidavits of Title by all sellers and all mortgagors must be submitted and this Commitment is subject to such additional exceptions, if any, we deem appropriate.
- 8. In the event that the proceeds of the loan to be secured by the mortgage to be insured are not to be fully disbursed at closing, the Company must be notified and this Commitment will then be modified accordingly.
- 9. This Company requires that a title continuation (or rundown) must be ordered not less than 24 hours before closing.
- 10. The Company requires that a NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT in connection with the transaction to be insured be filed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 46:26A-11, as nearly as possible to, but not more than sixty (60) days before, the anticipated date of recording of the closing documents. If the closing is postponed, a second Notice must be filed before the expiration of the first. If both a deed and mortgage are to be insured, two (2) Notices must be filed: one for the deed, and one for the mortgage.

#### Schedule B - Part I- Continued

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

11. Sellers' and Mortgagors' Affidavit of Title must include the following affirmative statement relating to Unconfirmed Assessments and Recognizances:

"We/I have not received any notice of proposed, pending or unconfirmed assessment."

"The Sellers have been advised that recognizances and/or abstract or recognizances of bail are not being indexed among the records of the County Clerk/Register's office and that the Title Company, Buyer(s) and or Mortgagee will rely on the truthfulness of this statement. The undersigned hereby certifies that there are no recognizances filed against the undersigned as either principal or surety on the property which is the subject of this transaction. There are no unpaid fines or surcharges levied by the Division of Motor Vehicles."

12. New Jersey Superior Court, United States District Court and United States Bankruptcy Court Search vs. Keith DeTombeur (and Kathryn DeTombeur), dated August 26, 2019 AND UPDATED TO NOVEMBER 13, 2019, shows: RETURNS

**NOTE:** If said returns are against the parties in our chain of title, said returns are liens on subject premises and must be disposed of at or prior to closing. If said returns are not against party in our chain of title, proof of that fact by way of Owner's explicit disclaiming affidavit must be submitted to this company.

- 13. New Jersey Superior Court, United Stated District Court and United States Bankruptcy Court Searches vs. **HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC**, dated November 13, 2019, shows: **CLEAR**.
- 14. (AS TO LOT 12) NO CURRENT OPEN MORTGAGES FOUND OF RECORD VS. GRANTOR FOR THIS LOT. Grantor's Affidavit of Title to state same.
- 15. **(AS TO LOT 12.01) MORTGAGE:** Cancellation or other disposition of mortgage from Keith A. DeTombeur to Grand Bank, N.A., Dated September 5, 2012, Recorded September 13, 2012 in Mortgage Book 5728, Page 60 in the Warren County Register's Office. To Secure \$280,000.00.
- 16. Good Standing Report vs. **HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC**, dated November 18, 2019, shows said business is active and in good standing in the State of New Jersey with all annual reports current.
- 17. State UCC Search vs. **HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC**, dated November 18, 2019, shows: **NO FILINGS FOUND** through November 17, 2019.
- 18. County UCC Search vs. HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC is CLEAR.
- With reference to HEINRICH HOLDINGS, LLC, the following is to be submitted:
  - a. Proof is required (by affidavit or otherwise) that the consent of the members to the transaction to be insured is not required by the operating agreement, or that such consent has been obtained. This company requires proof that the managing member is authorized to sell premises in question.
  - b. Proof is required that the operating agreement has not been modified or amended and that there has been no change in the composition of the L.L.C. since its formation.
  - c. Proof is required that the L.L.C. has not classified itself as a corporation for Federal income tax purposes. If it has, then corporate franchise tax reports will be ordered.

#### Schedule B - Part I- Continued

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

#### **GUARANTOR SEARCHES:**

- 20. State UCC Search vs. CHRISTOPHER HEIL, dated November 18, 2019, shows: NO FILINGS FOUND through November 17, 2019.
- 21. New Jersey Superior Court, United Stated District Court and United States Bankruptcy Court Searches vs. CHRISTOPHER HEIL, dated November 13, 2019, shows: RETURNS
- 22. County UCC Search vs. CHRISTOPHER HEIL is CLEAR.

See Life of Loan Flood Report attached.

**END SCHEDULE B - SECTION I** 

# SCHEDULE B – PART II EXCEPTIONS

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

THIS COMMITMENT DOES NOT REPUBLISH ANY COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE SPECIFIC COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION VIOLATES STATE OR FEDERAL LAW BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN.

The Policy will not insure against loss or damage resulting from the terms and provisions of any lease or easement identified in Schedule A, and will include the following Exceptions unless cleared to the satisfaction of the Company:

- 1. Notwithstanding any provision of the policy to the contrary, any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land.
- Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter that appears for the first time in the Public Records or is created, attaches, or is disclosed between the Commitment Date and the date on which all of the Schedule B, Part I "Requirements" are met.
- 3. Rights or Claims or interest of parties in possession of the land not shown by the public record.
- 4. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public record.
- 5. Any liens or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
- 6. Taxes, charges, assessments and utilities: See Attached
- 7. Subject to added or omitted assessments pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-63.1 et seq.
- 8. Amount of acreage or quantity of land is not insured.
- 9. Subsurface conditions and/or encroachments not disclosed by an instrument of record. (Fee Policy only).
- Minerals of whatsoever kind, subsurface and surface substances, including but not limited to coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium, clay, rock, sand and gravel in, on, under and that may be produced from the Land, together with all rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, whether or not appearing in the Public Records or listed in Schedule B. The company makes no representation as to the present ownership of any such interests. There may be leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of interest that are not listed.
- 11. Utility grant/easement as contained in Deed Book 485 page 399.
- 12. Access easements as contained in Deed Book 344 page 247, Deed Book 400 page 1, Deed Book 606 page 267, Deed Book 660 page 256, Deed Book 815 page 323, Deed Book 841 page 44, Deed Book 927 page 337, Deed Book 1601 page 148, Deed Book 1601 page 153, Deed Book 1830 page 226, Deed Book 1830 page 231 and as shown on the Tax Map of the Town of Hackettstown.
- 13. Drainage easement as contained in Deed Book 660 page 256.
- 14. Rights, public/private and to the State of NJ Highway Authority as to premises bounding NJ State Highway Route 46.

#### Schedule B - Part II- Continued

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

NOTE: Loan policy to issue will include:

ALTA 1-06 ALTA 6 -06 ALTA 8.2-06 ALTA 9.3-06 ALTA 17-06 ALTA 22-06

ALTA Waiver of Arbitration Survey/No Survey Endorsement

**END SCHEDULE B - SECTION II** 

#### SCHEDULE C LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Issuing Office File No. GHT-96225

#### AS TO TRACT ONE (Lot 12):

BEGINNING at a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street, also being U.S. Highway Route 46, said point being the common corner of Tax Lot 13, Block 71 of the Tax Map of the Town of Hackettstown, now or formerly the property of the Trinity United Methodist Church of Hackettstown, and Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, said point of beginning also being a point in the intended first course of the First Tract as recorded in Deed Book 344 page 247, from Herman J. Marlatt and wife to Harold A. Gibbs and wife; from said point of beginning running thence

- 1) Along the line currently dividing Tax Lot 13, Block 71, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 234.19 feet to a point; thence
- 2) Still along said dividing line, North 60 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds East 19.57 feet to the point of the new dividing line between Lot 12 in Block 71 remainder and that portion of the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot 13, Block 71; thence
- 3) Along said new dividing line, South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 190.56 feet to a point in the dividing line between Lot 12, Block 71 and Lot 4, Block 71, said dividing line also being the 6th course of Parcel II of the herein-referenced Deed recorded in Book 927 page 337; thence
- 4) Along said dividing line with Lot 4, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 29.16 feet to a point being a common corner with Lot 11, Block 71; thence
- 5) Along the dividing line between Lots 11 and 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Block 71, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 120.62 feet to a point being a corner of Lot 12.01, Block 71; thence
- 6) Along the dividing line between Lot 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 224.60 feet to a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street; thence
- 7) Along the easterly sideline of Main Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 70.00 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

#### AS TO TRACT TWO (Lot 12.01):

BEGINNING at a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street being U.S. Highway Route 46, said point of beginning being the common corner of Tax Lot 11, Block 71, and the property herein described. said point of beginning further being a point in the intended fifth course as recited in Deed Book 400 page 1 from Cornelia AT. Hueber, Widow to Harold A. Gibbs and Alice, his wife. From said point of beginning running thence

- 1) Along the easterly sideline of Main Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 50.00 feet to a point; thence
- 2) By a new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71 and the property herein described, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 224.60 feet to a point; thence
- 3) By another new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71 and the property herein described, South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 50.00 feet to a point, said point being the intended fifth corner in the before mentioned Deed Book 400 page 1; thence
- 4) Along the dividing line between Lot 11, Block 71, now or formerly the property of Fiedler Real Estate, Incorporated, and the property herein described, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 224.60 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY: BEING known as Tax Lot 12 and 12.01 in Tax Block 71 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Hackettstown, Warren County, State of NJ.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY: The mailing address is: 217-221 and 223 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840.

788 Shrewsbury Avenue, Suite 2131, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724 Phone: (732) 741-5080 - Fax: (732) 741-5068

#### **GREEN HILL TITLE**

Title #: Contin GHT-96225

BLOCK: 71 LOT: 12

OWNER: **DETOMBEUR, KEITH** 

MAIL: 238 ALPHANO RD GREAT MEADOWS, NJ 07838-2500

LOCATION: 217-221 MAIN ST

TOWN OF HACKETTSTOWN, WARREN COUNTY (908) 852-3130

215 STIGER ST., HACKETTSTOWN, NJ 07840

2019 TAX RATE: 3.044; 2019 AVERAGE RATIO: 103.45; CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIRED ON NEW CONSTRUCTION; ORD# 2017-04 VACANT/ABANDONED PROPERTY REGISTRATION REQUIRED- INITIAL FEE \$500, ESCALATING ANNUAL RENEWAL FEES; SMOKE DETECTOR CERTIFICATE REQUIRED; MUNICIPAL CODE: 2108

APPROX. LOT SIZE: .49 AC LAND VALUE: \$250,500
BUILDING DESCRIPTION: 2SF&1SF IMPROVEMENT VALUE: \$229,700
ASSESSOR'S CODE: 4A-COMMERCIAL TOTAL ASSESSMENT: \$480,200

EXEMPTIONS: NONE ABATEMENT OF: NONE

The 2015 Homestead Rebate Credit will be issued on the 2nd Quarter (May) taxes of 2018. Visit http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/taxation/homestead/benefit.shtml for more information.

2018 TAXES: \$14,521.25 PAID IN FULL

2019 QTR 1 (1/1-3/31) DUE 2/1: **\$3,630.32 PAID**QTR 2 (4/1 - 6/30) DUE 5/1: **\$3,630.31 PAID**QTR 3 (7/1 - 9/30) DUE 8/1: **\$3,678.33 PAID** 

QTR 4 (10/1 - 12/31) DUE 11/1: \$3,678.33 PAID 11/12/2019

2020 QTR 1 (1/1-3/31) DUE 2/1: \$3,654.33 OPEN & DUE 02/01/2020 QTR 2 (4/1 - 6/30) DUE 5/1: \$3,654.32 OPEN & DUE 05/01/2020

ADDED ASSESSMENT: NO BILL AS OF 11/18/2019; OMITTED/ADDED BILLED ANNUALLY - VERIFY

WITH OWNER THAT NO TAXABLE IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE

SINCE 10/01/2018

LIENS: NONE

REDEMPTION REQUIRED TO REDEEM LIEN

CONFIRMED ORDINANCE: NONE

SPECIAL ORDINANCE: ORD #: 2017-04 ADOPTED ON: 02/23/17

TYPE: VACANT/ABANDONED PROPERTY REGISTRATION REQUIRED;

ESCALATING ANNUAL RENEWAL; CONTACT: ZONING @ (908) 852-3702

FOR OPEN/DUE FEES

## Personal Service. Dependable Results.

788 Shrewsbury Avenue, Suite 2131, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724 Phone: (732) 741-5080 - Fax: (732) 741-5068

#### **GREEN HILL TITLE**

Title #: Contin GHT-96225

WATER ACCOUNT # 371-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$80.00 OPEN

ACCOUNT LISTED @ 217 MAIN ST 969-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$27.00 OPEN ACCOUNT LISTED @ 219 MAIN ST 1718-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$162.98 OPEN ACCOUNT LISTED @ 221 MAIN ST

SUBJECT TO FINAL READING; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622

SEWER ACCOUNT # 371-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$117.08 OPEN

ACCOUNT LISTED @ 217 MAIN ST 969-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$66.00 OPEN ACCOUNT LISTED @ 219 MAIN ST 1718-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$251.24 OPEN ACCOUNT LISTED @ 221 MAIN ST

SUBJECT TO FINAL READING; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622

SPECIAL ACCOUNT # 55-0 01/01/19 - 12/31/19 \$715.50 PAID IN FULL

REFLECTS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CHARGES;

CONTACT TAX COLLECTOR

BILLED ANNUALLY; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622

788 Shrewsbury Avenue, Suite 2131, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724 Phone: (732) 741-5080 - Fax: (732) 741-5068

#### GREEN HILL TITLE

Title #: Contin GHT-96225

BLOCK: 71 LOT: 12.01

OWNER: **DETOMBEUR, KEITH** 

MAIL: 238 ALPHANO RD GREAT MEADOWS, NJ 07838

**LOCATION: 223 MAIN ST** 

TOWN OF HACKETTSTOWN, WARREN COUNTY (908) 852-3130

215 STIGER ST., HACKETTSTOWN, NJ 07840

2019 TAX RATE: 3.044; 2019 AVERAGE RATIO: 103.45; CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIRED ON NEW CONSTRUCTION; ORD# 2017-04 VACANT/ABANDONED PROPERTY REGISTRATION REQUIRED- INITIAL FEE \$500, ESCALATING ANNUAL RENEWAL FEES; SMOKE DETECTOR CERTIFICATE REQUIRED; MUNICIPAL CODE: 2108

APPROX. LOT SIZE: 50 X 225 LAND VALUE: \$272,000 BUILDING DESCRIPTION: 2SF-A/C IMPROVEMENT VALUE: \$120,500 ASSESSOR'S CODE: 4A-COMMERCIAL TOTAL ASSESSMENT: \$392,500

EXEMPTIONS: NONE ABATEMENT OF: NONE

The 2015 Homestead Rebate Credit will be issued on the 2nd Quarter (May) taxes of 2018. Visit http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/taxation/homestead/benefit.shtml for more information.

2018 TAXES: \$11,869.20 PAID IN FULL

2019 QTR 1 (1/1-3/31) DUE 2/1: **\$2,967.30 PAID**QTR 2 (4/1 - 6/30) DUE 5/1: **\$2,967.30 PAID**QTR 3 (7/1 - 9/30) DUE 8/1: **\$3,006.55 PAID** 

QTR 4 (10/1 - 12/31) DUE 11/1: \$3,006.55 PAID 11/12/2019

2020 QTR 1 (1/1-3/31) DUE 2/1: **\$2,986.93 OPEN & DUE 02/01/2020** QTR 2 (4/1 - 6/30) DUE 5/1: **\$2,986.92 OPEN & DUE 05/01/2020** 

ADDED ASSESSMENT: NO BILL AS OF 11/18/2019; OMITTED/ADDED BILLED ANNUALLY - VERIFY

WITH OWNER THAT NO TAXABLE IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE

SINCE 10/01/2018

LIENS: NONE

REDEMPTION REQUIRED TO REDEEM LIEN

CONFIRMED ORDINANCE: NONE

SPECIAL ORDINANCE: ORD #: 2017-04 ADOPTED ON: 02/23/17

TYPE: VACANT/ABANDONED PROPERTY REGISTRATION REQUIRED;

ESCALATING ANNUAL RENEWAL; CONTACT: ZONING @ (908) 852-3702

FOR OPEN/DUE FEES

788 Shrewsbury Avenue, Suite 2131, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724 Phone: (732) 741-5080 - Fax: (732) 741-5068

**GREEN HILL TITLE** 

Title #: Contin GHT-96225

WATER ACCOUNT # 1395-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$205.66 OPEN

SUBJECT TO FINAL READING; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622

SEWER ACCOUNT # 1395-1 07/15/19-10/16/19 \$123.20 OPEN

SUBJECT TO FINAL READING; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622

SPECIAL ACCOUNT # 56-0 01/01/19 - 12/31/19 \$584.83 PAID IN FULL

REFLECTS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CHARGES

BILLED ANNUALLY; CONTACT: (908) 852-3622



## CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUATION OF UPPER COURT SEARCH

232-8555-90

RE: 96225

CERTIFIED TO:

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANQUILITY NJ 07879

CHARLES JONES LLC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE INDEX OF THE CIVIL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DOCKET OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AND DOES NOT FIND REMAINING UNSATISFIED OF RECORD IN ANY OF THESE COURTS A JUDGMENT OR OTHER DOCKETED RECORD REFERRED TO BY THE RESPECTIVE INDICES WHICH CONSTITUTES A GENERAL LIEN ON REAL PROPERTY IN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY CERCLA LIEN ON SPECIFIC REAL PROPERTY WITHIN NEW JERSEY NOR ANY PETITION COMMENCING PROCEEDINGS IN BANKRUPTCY EXCEPT AS BELOW SET FORTH AGAINST:

FROM TO

KEITH DETOMBEUR

\*\*\* Name is CLEAR \*\*\*

08-25-2019 11-13-2019

DATED 11-13-2019 TIME 08:45 AM

FEES: NO CHARGE

CHARLES JONES LLC P.O. BOX 8488 TRENTON, NJ 08650

RC19-319-03783 319 0855319 25



NEW JERSEY SUPERIOR COURT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AND UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

232-8555-90

RE: 96225

CERTIFIED TO:

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANQUILITY NJ 07879

CHARLES JONES LLC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE INDEX OF THE CIVIL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DOCKET OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AND DOES NOT FIND REMAINING UNSATISFIED OF RECORD IN ANY OF THESE COURTS A JUDGMENT OR OTHER DOCKETED RECORD REFERRED TO BY THE RESPECTIVE INDICES WHICH CONSTITUTES A GENERAL LIEN ON REAL PROPERTY IN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY CERCLA LIEN ON SPECIFIC REAL PROPERTY WITHIN NEW JERSEY NOR ANY PETITION COMMENCING PROCEEDINGS IN BANKRUPTCY EXCEPT AS BELOW SET FORTH AGAINST:

FROM TO

CHRISTOPHER HEIL

\*\*\* With Judgments \*\*\*

11-13-1999 11-13-2019

(SEE ATTACHED 1 PAGE)

DATED 11-13-2019 TIME 08:45 AM

FEES: \$ 12.00 TAX: \$ 0.00 TOTAL:\$ 12.00

RN19-319-04927 319 1001319 25

CHARLES JONES LLC P.O. BOX 8488

TRENTON, NJ 08650

RN19-319-04927 RE: 96225

232-8555-90

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

JUDGMENT: J-022767-2008 CASE NUMBER: CS 619693 10B
DATE ENTERED: 01/30/08 DATE OF BIRTH: 04/12/69

ACTION: CHILD SUPPORT

VENUE: MONMOUTH CREDITOR(S):

BARBARA HEIL ,ORIGINAL DOCKET - FM-13-000210-08

ATTY FOR CR.: PRO SE

DEBTOR(S):

CHRISTOPHER J HEIL , PRO SE

1000 RIDGE AV, MANASQUAN, NJ 08736

-----

The debt amount varies from date to date. If you wish to know the current details, please contact: 1-877-NJ-KIDS1 (1-877-655-4371) or www.njchildsupport.org

\*\*\* End of Abstract \*\*\*

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

JUDGMENT NUMBER: PD-300868-2009

DATE ENTERED: 12/09/09 LIEN FOR LEGAL SERVICES

VENUE: MERCER

DEBT: \$ 101.00

CREDITOR: OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

DEBTOR(S):

CHRISTOPHER HEIL , DOB: 04/12/1969

270 SHERIDAN AV, SAESIDE HEIGHTS, NJ 08751

ATTORNEY: PRO SE

\*\*\* End of Abstract \*\*\*

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

JUDGMENT NUMBER: PD-010660-2010

DATE ENTERED: 01/06/10 LIEN FOR LEGAL SERVICES

VENUE: MERCER

DEBT: \$ 72.50

CREDITOR: OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

DEBTOR(S):

CHRISTOHER HEIL , DOB: 04/12/1969

APT C,

270 SHERMAN AV, SEASIDE HEIGHTS, NJ 08751

ATTORNEY: PRO SE

-----

CHRISTOPHER HIEL ADDED TO OUR INDEX.

\*\*\* End of Abstract \*\*\*

Parles Jones



NEW JERSEY SUPERIOR COURT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AND UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

232-8555-90 RE: 96225

CERTIFIED TO:

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANOUILITY NJ 07879

CHARLES JONES LLC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE INDEX OF THE CIVIL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DOCKET OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AND DOES NOT FIND REMAINING UNSATISFIED OF RECORD IN ANY OF THESE COURTS A JUDGMENT OR OTHER DOCKETED RECORD REFERRED TO BY THE RESPECTIVE INDICES WHICH CONSTITUTES A GENERAL LIEN ON REAL PROPERTY IN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY CERCLA LIEN ON SPECIFIC REAL PROPERTY WITHIN NEW JERSEY NOR ANY PETITION COMMENCING PROCEEDINGS IN BANKRUPTCY EXCEPT AS BELOW SET FORTH AGAINST:

FROM TO

HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC (Entity) 11-13-1999 11-13-2019 \*\*\* Name is CLEAR \*\*\*

DATED 11-13-2019 TIME 08:45 AM

FEES: \$ 12.00 TAX: \$ 0.00 TOTAL:\$ 12.00

RN19-319-04925 319 1003319 25

CHARLES JONES LLC P.O. BOX 8488

TRENTON, NJ 08650



232-8555-90 **CERTIFIED TO:** 

RE: 96225

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANQUILITY NJ 07879

CHARLES JONES LLC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE LIST OF "SPECIALLY DESIGNATED NATIONALS AND BLOCKED PERSONS" MAINTAINED BY THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER 13224 AS AMENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 13268, AS WELL AS "THE CONSOLIDATED SANCTIONS LIST" THAT INCLUDES THE LIST OF "FOREIGN SANCTIONS EVADERS" PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER 13608 AND MAINTAINED BY THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY AND REPORTS THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE NAME(S) LISTED BELOW:

THROUGH

HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC (Entity)

11-13-2019

NOTE: According to the U.S. Department of Treasury, no U.S. person may deal with any Libyan or Iraqi government official whether their name appears on the list or not.

DATE ISSUED: 11-15-2019

FEES: \$ 2.00 TAX: \$ 0.00 TOTAL:\$ 2.00

TOTAL:\$ 2.00 CHARLES JONES LLC P.O. BOX 8488 PA19-319-04926 319 0997319 25 TRENTON, NJ 08650



232-8555-90 **CERTIFIED TO:** 

RE: 96225

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANQUILITY NJ 07879

CHARLES JONES LLC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE LIST OF "SPECIALLY DESIGNATED NATIONALS AND BLOCKED PERSONS" MAINTAINED BY THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER 13224 AS AMENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 13268, AS WELL AS "THE CONSOLIDATED SANCTIONS LIST" THAT INCLUDES THE LIST OF "FOREIGN SANCTIONS EVADERS" PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER 13608 AND MAINTAINED BY THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY AND REPORTS THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE NAME(S) LISTED BELOW:

THROUGH

CHRISTOPHER HEIL (Individual)

11-13-2019

NOTE: According to the U.S. Department of Treasury, no U.S. person may deal with any Libyan or Iraqi government official whether their name appears on the list or not.

DATE ISSUED: 11-15-2019

FEES: \$ 2.00 TAX: \$ 0.00 TOTAL:\$ 2.00

CHARLES JONES LLC P.O. BOX 8488

PA19-319-04928 319 0997319 25

TRENTON, NJ 08650



GREEN HILL TITLE LLC PO BOX 487 TRANQUILITY, NJ 07879

Reference: 96225

Name Searched: HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC

Service Type: CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

## **Please See Attached Findings**

Date: 11/18/2019

Search #: CGS-319-1265

Fee: \$70

NJ Sales Tax: \$0.00

Total: «Total»

# STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF REVENUE AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES SHORT FORM STANDING

#### HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC 0450435455

I, the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the above-named New Jersey Domestic Limited Liability Company was registered by this office on November 11, 2019.

As of the date of this certificate, said business continues as an active business in good standing in the State of New Jersey, and its Annual Reports are current.

I further certify that the registered agent and office are:

CHRISTOPHER HEH. 65 HILLSHDE ROAD CHESTER, NJ 07930



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereanto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Trenton, this 18th day of November, 2019

Elizabeth Maher Muoio State Treasurer

Certificate Number: 6102476441

Verify this certificate online at

https://www.f.state.nj.us/TYTR\_StandingCert/JSP/Verify\_Cert.jsp



## New Jersey UCC State Report

Reference: 96225 Account #: 232855590

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC

PO BOX 487

TRANQUILITY, NJ 07879

Attention:

Search Number: UCC-319-1258

Public Record Information

For the Sole Use Of:

Name Searched: HEINRICH HOLDINGS LLC

Address Requested: NO
County: ALL, NJ
Municipality: ALL
Street Address NONE

UCC's for This Address Only? NO

#### **Notice**

The following information is derived from a State Index and a proprietary Database of public records abstracts. While the Database is maintained to a high level of accuracy, Charles Jones LLC does not certify or warrant its accuracy, adequacy or completeness. Copies and updates are available upon request at scheduled prices.

### **Finding**

\*\*\*\*\*\* No Filings Found \*\*\*\*\*\*

Thru Date: 11/17/19 Report Date: 11/18/19

Search Fee: \$55.00

Total Pages: 1 LT/MM



### New Jersey UCC State Report

Reference: 96225 Account #: 232855590

GREEN HILL TITLE LLC

PO BOX 487

TRANQUILITY, NJ 07879

For the Sole Use Of:
Attention:

Public Record Information

Search Number: UCC-319-1259

Name Searched: CHRISTOPHER HEIL

Address Requested: NO
County: ALL, NJ
Municipality: ALL
Street Address NONE

UCC's for This Address Only? NO

#### Notice

The following information is derived from a State Index and a proprietary Database of public records abstracts. While the Database is maintained to a high level of accuracy, Charles Jones LLC does not certify or warrant its accuracy, adequacy or completeness. Copies and updates are available upon request at scheduled prices.

### **Finding**

\*\*\*\*\*\* No Filings Found \*\*\*\*\*\*

Thru Date: 11/17/19 Report Date: 11/18/19

Search Fee: \$55.00

Total Pages: 1 LT/MM

Charles Jones LLC, Phone: 800 792 8888 Fax: 866 235 6274 www.charlesiones.com

#### VL1830-PG226

#### DEED

This Dead is made on SEPTEMBER /A ,2002

178030

BETWEEN KEITH DeTOMBEUR and KATHRYN C. DeTOMBEUR, husband and wife

whose address is 37 Johnson Road, Hacketistown, NJ 07840

AND

referred to as Grantor,

KEITH DeTOMBEUR,

whose post office address is 100 Richard Drive, Hackstistown, NJ 87840

referred to as Grantee.

The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and Grantees listed above.

- I. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP. The Granter grants and conveys (transfer ownership of) the property (called the "Property") described below to the Grantee. This transfer is made for the sam of ONE DOLLAR (S1.00).

  The Granter acknowledges receipt of this money.
- 2. TAX MAP REFERENCE. (N.J.S.A. 46:15-LI) Municipality of: Town of Hackettstown:
  Block No. 71 Lot No. 12

No property identification number is available on the date of this Deed. (Check if applicable)

3. PROPERTY: The property consists of the fand and all buildings and structures un the land in the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

#### SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A FOR DESCRIPTION.

Being the same hands and premises as conveyed to Keith DeTombeur and Kathryn C. DeTombeur by Deed of Keith DeTombeur and Kathryn DeTombeur, dated November 17, 1998 and recorded December 17, 1998 in Deed Book 1601, page 148 &c.

Subject to ensements, restrictions of record and such facts as an accurate survey might disclose.

The purpose of this deed is for Kathyrn Coe DeTombeur to relinquish all her right, title & and interest to said property.

PREPARED BY:

Bernard T. Nenner, Eso

Consideration 1 \$1.00 Exempt Con

County State M.P.M.E.F 0.00 0.00 0.00 Commin Sate 05/20/2002

1830-226 REOD 92002

Vestines 12

S<sub>U</sub>

VL 1830-P6227

## Tax Lot 12 in Block 71. Town of Mackettatown, County of Warren, My

#### . Remaining Percul

Description of a treat of land being created by the subdivision of a parcel heretofore identified as Tax Lot 12 in Block 71 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Hackettstown, County of Marren in the State of New Jersey, being a portion of the same presines conveyed by beed recorded in the Marren County Clerk's Office in Book 927, page 117 on the 10th of September, 1985 from Harold Gibbs and Alics Gibbs, husband and wife, into Keith A. De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, husband and wife, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNIES at a point in the sesterly sideline of Main Street, also being U.S. Highway Route 46, said point being the common corner of Tax Lot 13, Block 71 of the Tax Map of the Town of Mackettstown, of Mackettstown, and Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, said Point of Mackettstown, and Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, said Point of First Tract as recorded in Deed Book 144, page 247 5c. from Herman Beginning running thence:

- Along the line currently dividing Tex Lot 13, Block 71 and Tex Lot 12, Block 71, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 234.19 feet to a point; thenos
- 2. Still elong said dividing line, North 60 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds East, 19.57 feet to the end point of the new dividing line between Lot 12 in Block 71 remainder and that portion of the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot 13, Block 71; thence
- 3. Along said new dividing line, South 10 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 150.56 feet to a point in the dividing line between Lot 12; Block 71 and Lot 4, Block 71, said dividing line also being the 6th course of Parcal II of the herein-referenced Deed recorded in Book 917, Fage 317
- 4. Along said dividing line with Lot 4, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 29.16 feet to a point being a common corner with Lot 11, Block 71; thence
- 5. Along the dividing line between Lota 11 and 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Elock 71, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Nest, 120.62 feet to a point being a corner of Lot 12.01, Block 71; thence

Page 1 of 2

....

#### VL1830-PG228

- Along the dividing line between Lot 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 224.60 feet to a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street; thence
- Along the easterly mideline of Hain Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 msconds West, 70.00 feet to the Point and Place of Beginning.

Containing 0.489 acres more or less.

The above-described property also being subject to a right of access over a 10 fbot wide lane more fully described as follows:

RECIDING at a point in the essterly sideline of Nain Street, also being US Highway Route 46, said point being South 10 degrees of minutes 00 seconds East, 50.00 feet from the beginning of the entire remaining parcel hereinabove described, and running thence

- Leaving Hain Street and along the northerly sideline of said lane, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 253.76 feet to a point on the new dividing line between the property herein described and the overall parcel to be ennexed to Lot 13, Block 71; thence
- Along said new dividing line, South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 10.00 feet to a point; thence
- J. Leaving said new dividing line, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 253.76 to a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street; thence
- Along the emsterly sideline of Nain Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 10.00 feet to the Point and Place of Beginning.

The above-described property also containing a perpetual right of access essenant over the northerly 20 foot wide strip of Lot 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Hackettstown, running from Main Street Worth 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 224.60 feet to the dividing line with the above-described property.

Appidavit of C		P6229 EOF NJ N OR EXEMPTION(c. 49, F.L. 1948)
		er Exemption P.L. 1975)
To He Recorded With Deed Parame		at amended by c. 223. P.L. 1985 Of J.S.A. 24:15-5 (1984)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY		FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY Consideration 5
COUNTY OF WARREN	in.	Realty Transfer FooS  Date 9 20 6 > 6y 2 Cc  *Use appeted "C" as indicate for it unchastedy the entantly sec.
oath deposes and says the HEREWITH, transferring rea	TOMBEUR, being the state of the	ee leatructions #3, 4, 2, 5) ing duly sworn according to law upon his/her GRANTOR in a deed dated EVEN_DATE ied as Block No.71, Lot No. 12, 117-121 Mian ity, New Jersey, and annexed hereto.
(2) CONSIDERATION	See Instruction #	6)
Deponent states that, with t	expect to the deed her	eto assexed, the actual amount of money and the monetary
value of any other thing of value cos	stituting the entire on	represention paid or to be paid for the transfer of title to the
lands, tonements or other realty, lack	dieg the remaining an	nount of any prior mornings to which the trundler is subject
	,	writes and any other lien or encumbrance thereon not puld,
autisfied or removed in connection w	ith the transfer of ON	E DOLLAR and 00/100 (\$1,00)
(2) PSELL EXEMPTION FRO Deponent claims that this di 1968, for the following reason(s): Ex sufficient.	ed transaction is fully	exempt from the realty transfer for imposed by $c$ , 49, $P$ .L. struction $PT$ .). Mere reference to examption symbol is not
Consideration Less Transfer between H		E
(4) PARTIAL EXEMPT	ON PROM FEE	MITTE: All house below apply to grow unful only. ALL BOXES DE
APPAPEATE CATILIZED HE STEEL THE claims that this deed transaction is ex- 1973 for the following reason(s):	XED. Polar to di in vill orgi from the incresse	MITS: All house below apply to granterful outs. ALL MIXES IN well class for partial computers. (See house tong if and by Deponent d portion of the Reelly Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.
APPOPELATE CATELORY IN OF BC4 THE CHIEF CH	XEII. Falor is di le vell sripi from the increase instruction if ii) over. * [ ] el premises. [ ]	relicion for parad paraguant. (See Japanestees 8 and 9) Deponent d portion of the Realty Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at time of min.  No joint system other than upones or other qualified.
APPROPRIATE CATALLERY AN EST MC. YIEC chairm that this deed transaction in con 1973 for the following reason(s):  A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See [ ] Doe or two-family resident [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] Grantor(s) legally blind.  E. SELIND (See Instruction # [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] One or two-famil	X2D. Folius in di se vili supi from the increase instruction if it over. [ ] el premises. [ ] el premises. [ ] al premises. [ ] al premises. [ ] al premises at time of sale presses or other qualifi	voli class for parad sampates. (See Janus tons 8 and 9) Deponent d portion of the Reelty Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at time of sale.  No joint runners other than spouse or other qualified complement.  (See Instruction 88)  Grantor(s) persuascently and totally disabled.  One or reo-family residential premises.  [ ] Receiving disability psymeosis.  [ ] Wood and occupied by grint tor(s) at time of sale.  [ ] Not gainfully suppleyed.
APPROPRIATE CATELY MY IN OF MC. YIEL CHAINS MASS MISS deed brancaction is exa 1973 for the following reason(1):  A. SENIOR CITEZEN (See I Granton) to 22 yrs. of age or [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] Granton(1) legally blind. One or two-family resident [ ] One or two-family r	X2D. Folius in di se veli supi from the increase instruction if the over. ( ) si premises. ( ) Esta BLLCD  DISA BLLCD  I premises. ( ) al premises. ( ) al premises. ( ) control of a time of sale spouse or other qualifi UMLY ONE GRASTICE. M	rold class for parant parameters. (See Japanestees 8 and 9) Deponent d portion of the Reality Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at time of sale. No joint owners other than apoune or other qualified major orners.  (See Instruction #8)  Grantor(s) persumently and totally disabled. **  One or two-family residential prombes.  [] Receiving disability psymonts.  [ad ] Owned and occupied by grant or(s) at time of sale. [] Not generately employed.  [] Not joint owners other than spourse or other qualified account context.
APPROPRIATE CATELLIST AN OF MCCYBE.  chairm that this deed branaction in con  1973 for the following reason(s):  A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See  [] Granton(s) 62 yrs. of age or  [] One or two-family resident  B. BLIND (See instruction in  [] Granton(s) legality blind.  [] One or two-family resident  [] One or two-family resident  [] One or two-family resident  [] Owned and occupied by gr  No joint owners other than  a rempt owners.  "WITH CASE OF INSTRAND AND WHY.  INDIANALLY  C. LOW AND MODERATE  [] Affordable Accord	X2D. Folius in di se veli supi from the increase instruction if the over. ( ) si premises. ( ) Esta BLLCD  DISA BLLCD  I premises. ( ) al premises. ( ) al premises. ( ) control of a time of sale spouse or other qualifi UMLY ONE GRASTICE. M	voli class for parad sampates. (See Instruction 8 and 9) Deponent of portion of the Recity Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at time of sale.  No joint reverse other than spouse or other qualified compromers.  (See Instruction 88)  Granticy persuasently and totally disabled. *  One or two-family residential premises.  [
APPROPRIATE CATILITIAN OF SIGNATION OF SIGNATURE CATILITIAN OF SIGNATURE CATILITIAN OF SIGNATURE	X2D. Folius in di se vell supi from the increase instruction # 1) ower. * [ ] of premises. [ ] if premises are other qualification. Yet other than the premises. [ See Instruction. PP) premises. [ See Instruction. PP)	voli class for parad sampatos. (See Instruction 8 and 9) Deponent diportion of the Recity Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at time of sale.  No joint reverse other than spouse or other qualified compromers.  (See Instruction 88)  Granter(si) persuasently and totally disabled. *  One or two-family residential promises.  [ ] Receiving disability psymonts.  [ ] Not gainfully symplayed.  [ ] Office instruction 88)  ( (See instruction 88)
APPROPRIATE CATILIZATE ARE SPINGLY THE CHARMS that the thin deed transaction is exactly that the following reason(1):  A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See [ ] Crantor(1) 62 yrs. of age or [ ] Doe or two-family resident [ ] One of two-family resident [ ] Affordable Accord [ ] Affordable Accord [ ] Meets Income Ret  D. NEW CONSTRUCTION [ ] Entirely new impurity [ ] Not previously use	X2D. Folius in di se vell supi from the increase instruction # 8) over. * [ ] el premises. [ ] el premises or other qualificate. Management de l'U.D., Sandde purirements of Region. (See Instruction #9) overseen. Vel to Indoor the Committe Income the Committee the Committee Indoor Indo	rest class for parant parameters. (See Japanestees 8 and 9) Deponent of position of the Realty Transfer Fee Imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at times of sale. No Jone orwiners other these spouse or other qualified might owners. (See Instruction #8)  Grantor(s) persumently and totally disabled. " One or revo-lamily residential premises.  [] Receiving disability payments.  [def [Owned and occupied by grin tor(s) at time of sale. [] Not galefully employed.  [See [1] Not power other then spouse or other qualified accuratements.  [] Reserved for Occupancy. [] Subject to Resale Controls.  [] Not previously occupied.  [] Not previously occupied.
APPROPRIATE CUTILIZATE ARE SECULIAR CONTROLLARS AND MODERATE  A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See I ) Granton (s) 62 yrs. of age or [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] Granton (s) 62 yrs. of age or [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] One or two-family resident [ ] One of two-family resident [ ] Affordable Actor [ ] Meets Income Resident [ ] Meets Income Resident [ ] Meets Income Resident [ ] Not previously use Deponent makes this Affide	X2D. Follow in this a will say from the increases assiruction if it is over.   Solver.   Solver.	rest class for parant parameters. (See Japanestees 8 and 9) Deponent of position of the Realty Transfer Fee Imposed by c. 176, P.L.  Owned and occupied by granter(s) at times of sale. No Jone orwiners other these spouse or other qualified might owners. (See Instruction #8)  Grantor(s) persumently and totally disabled. " One or revo-lamily residential premises.  [] Receiving disability payments.  [def [Owned and occupied by grin tor(s) at time of sale. [] Not galefully employed.  [See [1] Not power other then spouse or other qualified accuratements.  [] Reserved for Occupancy. [] Subject to Resale Controls.  [] Not previously occupied.  [] Not previously occupied.
APPROPRIATE CATALLIST AND SECTION OF SECTION AND MODERATE  A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See I granter) to 22 yrs. of age or [ ] One or two-family resident  B. BLIND (See Instruction of [ ] Generally (See I struction of [ ] One or two-family resident  [ ] One or two-family resident  [ ] One of two-family resident  [ ] Owned and occupied by gr [ ] Owned and occupied by gr [ ] No joint owners other than a sample owners.  **NTHE CASE OF INSTRUMENT AND WHY.  CLIMEY  C. LOW AND MODERATE  [ ] Affordable According 1   Meets Income Res  D. NEW CONSTRUCTION  [ ] Entherly new import  [ ] Not previously use Deponent makes this Affordable According this Affordable and Sworn to before me this of the substituted herewith in according to the first substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before me this of the substituted and Sworn to before the substituted and Sworn to substitute and substituted and substituted and substituted and substituted and substituted and s	X2D. Folius in di se vell surpi from the increases instruccion # 1) over. * [ ] of premises. [ ] of premises. [ ] over. * [ ] of premises. [ ] over. *	rest class for parant sampans. (See Instruction 8 and 9) Deponent of portion of the Restly Transfer Fee Imposed by 6, 176, P.L.  Covered and occupied by granter(s) at time of sale.  No joint remers other then apouse or other qualified empt oveners.  (See Instruction #8)  Grantor(sh) persuancestly and totally disabled. "  One or two-family residential promines.  [] Receiving disability psymbots.  [] Not gainfully supplayed.  [] Not gainfully supplayed.  [] Not gainfully supplayed.  [] Subject to Resale Controls.  [] Reserved for Occupancy.  [] Subject to Resale Controls.  [] Not previously occupied.  [] Hot previously occupied.  [] Subject to Resale Controls.

6

#### VL 1830-P6230

178030

The street address of the property is 217-221 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840.

4. FROMISES BY GRANTOR: The Grantor promises that the Grantor has done no set to commber the Property. This promise is called a "covenant as to grantor's sets" (NJSA 46:4-6). This promise means that the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor).

5. SIGNATURES. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.
WIFNESSED BY:

Burned J. ham
Bernard T. Neuser

KELL D. Tombeur

Lothers C. A. Sond

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF WARREN

I certify that on September 73-, 2002, KEITH DeTOMBEUR and KATHRYN C. DeTOMBEUR, personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person;

(a) was the maker of this Doed;

(b) exceuted this Deed as his or her own act; and

(c) made this Deed for \$1.00, as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of title (such consideration is defined in NJSA 46:15-5).

Bernard T. Neuper
Attorney at Law of New Jersey

RECORD & RETURN TO: Bernard T. Nesser, Esq. Margolia & Nesser Hastings Commons, Suite 106 488 Schooleys Musicain Road Hackettstown, NJ 07840

ME SEP ZO AN AB
TERBANCE D. LEE
TERBANCE D. LEE
KECOROLU

#### YL 1830-PG231

178031

#### DEED

This Deed is made on SEPTEMBER /A .2002

BETWEEN KRITH DeTOMBEUR and KATHRYN C. DeTOMBEUR, husband and wife

whose address is 37 Johnson Road, Hackstistown, NJ 87840

AND

referred to an Granter,

KEITH DeTOMBEUR.

whose past office address is 100 Richard Drive, Hackettstown, NJ 07840

referred to as Greatec.

The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and Grantees listed above.

- 1. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfer ownership of) the property (called the "Property") described below to the Grantos. This transfer in made for the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1,00).

  The Grantor seknowledges receipt of this money.
- 2. TAX MAP REFERENCE. (N.J.S.A. 46:15-L1) Municipality of: Town of Hacketistown Block No. 71 Lot No. 12.61

No property identification number is available on the date of this Deed. (Check if applicable)

J. PROPERTY: The property consists of the land and all halidings and structures on the land in the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

#### SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A FOR DESCRIPTION.

Being the same lands and premises as conveyed to Keith DeTembeur by Dood of Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, husband and wife, dated September 2, 1983 and recorded September 28, 1983 in Dood Book 841, page 44 &c.

Subject to executents, restrictions of record and such fasts of an nocurete veryey might disclose.

The purpose of this deed is for Kathyru Coe DoTembeur se relinquish all ber right, title and interest to said property.

FREPARED BY

Barnard T. Names To

Consideration | 61.00 Ement Cod

County State M.F.M.R.: 0.00 6.00 9.50 Tetek 0.00

LB 1830-231 KtCd 920-02

10,01

7327

thinks and safeth signs signer.

Tax htep Reference. (N.J.S.A. 40:15-2.1) Municipality of Unchattation

Block No. 71

No Property tax Identification number is available on the date of this deed, (Check bas I applicable.)

Property. The property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Tunns of Hackettetons.

County of Marren, and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

is used white at a point in the costarly sideline of hain Street also being U. S. Highway Route 46. Said point of Seginuing being the common corner of Tax incilling a point in the intended fifth course as recited in Seed Sock 400, page if from Fig. Cornelia 7. Heaber, Window, to Harold A. Gibbs and Alice, his wife. From eald point of Reginning running thence (1) Along the easterly sideline of Hain Street borth 30. degrees Of minutes Of seconds East 30.00 fact to a point; thence (2) By a new property line dividing Lot 12. Block 71, and the property herein-described, North; 60 degrees Of minutes Of seconds East 224.60 fact to a point; thence (J) Sy another, new property line dividing Lot 12. Block 71, and the property herein-described. South 30 degrees Of minutes Of seconds East 50.00 feet to a point. Said point heing the intended fifth corner in the before-mentioned South Sout

CONTAINING 13,230 square feet.

To heing introduct to properly describe for 12.01, Block 7t of the tex map of the Town of Hackestesown, Warren County, New Jersey, in accordance with "Proposed Subdivision, Tox Lot 12, Block 71" approved by the Planning Board of the Town of Subdivision or November 23, 1982, prepared by Interstate Lond Goussitants, Hacketts town, May Jersey.

BEING part of the same lands and presises conveyed by Used dated January 21, 9 1957, from Curnelin T. Nucher, Widow, to Harvid A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, Nuchend and Wife, said Dred being recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Osed Book: 400 at pages 1 to.

ALSO BRING part of the same lands and premises conveyed by beed from Herman J. Harlatt and wife to Harold A. Gibbs and wife, dated December 28, 1949, and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office on December 29, 1949, in Deed Book 344 at pages 247 4c.

The Grantors reserve for the benefit of thussalves, their heirs and sasigns, to be used in common with the owner of the above-described lot and said owners, helf and sasigns, a perpetual right-of-way over the nurtherly 20-foot wide attip of the above property running from Nain Street North 60 00 00 East 224.60 fast to the dividing line between the property shows-duscribed and the remaining lands of the Grantors. I This right-of-way is reserved for the benefit of countgood lands now sowed by the Grantors or which may bereafter be acquired by the Grantors, their said and into an access to and from Main Street by the vehicle or otherwise, in common with the owners of the above-described lot, their better, assigns, employees and inviters.

This page was resolved in the Warren County Clurk's Office in a condition unsatisfactory for micro-film recording.

SF IN OC 435 20.

è

## YL | 830 - PG233

STATE OF NI AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION OR EXEMP	TION(c. 49, P.I., 1968)
PARTIAL EXEMPTION	•
(C. 176, P.L. 1975) To Be Recorded With Deed Paramete to c. 49. P.L. 1968, as amended by c. 2	15 P1 (08579-18-5 74-18-5
STATE OF NEW JERSEY Consideration	
COUNTY OF WARREN IL Date 4	Fred & S
Alles Christian Co.	to definate the in exclusively the grounty gas,
(i) PARTY OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE (See Instructions # 1,	
Deponent. KEITH DOTOMBEUR, being duly sworm oath deposes and says that he/she is the GRANTOR in	
HEREWITH, transferring real property identified as Block N	0.71, Lot No. 12.01, 223 Main
Street, Town of Hackettstown, Warren County, New Jersey	, and annexed hereto.
(2) CONSIDERATION (See Instruction # 6)	
Deponent states that, with respect to the deed hereto annexed, the est	tel threat of money and the manage.
value of any other thing of value constituting the entire componential paid or	
lands, tenements or other realty, lockeding the remaining amount of any prior a	
or which is to be assumed and agreed to be paid by the grantee and any other	
satisfied or removed in connection with the transfer of ONE DOLLAR and	
(i) _FULL EXEMPTION FROM \$2.5.	
Deponent claims that this deed transaction is felly manner from the re	alty transfer the imposed by a. 49, P.L.
1968, for the following reason(s): Explain in detail, (See Instruction 97.). Nor sufficient.	n reference to exemption symbol is set
-	
Consideration less than \$100,00 Transper between Husband and Wife	
(4) PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM FEE HOTE-AT 1-1	before apply to gramming only. ALL SQUES IN
APPROPRIATE CATEGORY ARST BE CHECKED. Following do so will said claim for pursual co	reson, die herman Lauf 1: Decones
claims that this dood transaction is exempt from the increased portion of the Real 1973 for the following reason(s):	ly Transfer Fee imposed by c. 176, P.L.
A. SENIOR CITIZEN (See Instruction # 8)	***
[ ] Grantor(s) 62 yrs. of age or over. * [ ] Owned and occ	upled by grantor(s) at time of sale.
EXPERIENCE OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O	s other than spouse or other qualified
B. BLIND (See Immercion #E) DISABLED (See Impraction #E	
One or two-family residential promines. One or two-fam	neamily and totally disobled. * hily residential premises.
Owned and occupied by grantor(s) at time of eals.     No joint owners other than spouse or wher qualified [ Owned and:	ring disability payments.
exempt owners.	datulty employed.
"IN THE CASE OF HISBAND AND WIFE, ONLY ONE GRANTOR NEED[] No joint one criality.	
C. LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING (See Lastraction)	ff) red for Occupancy.
	et to Resale Controls.
D. NEW CONSTRUCTION (See Instruction 69)	
Entirely new Improvement. [ ] Not p	reviewly occupied.
Deponent crakes this Affidevit to induce the County Clerk or Register	of Deads to record the dead and accept
the for submitted herewith in accordance with previous of c. 49, P.L. 1968,	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me 2 day of SEPTEMBER, 2002.	
Kith Jo	Tom her.
Bernard T. Neuner KEITH De TOMBI	
Attorney at Law of New Jersey 27 Johnson Road,	Hackettstown, NJ 07840
POR OFFICIAL USE OPEY THE SPACE FOR USE OF COLUMN !	CLERK OR SUCRITER OF DURING
PETRIAGON INTERES 17 EGG   DOG	THE WALLED
DATE SECTION OF THE COST OF TH	PAOR 9 20105
Co.	

\_

-

#### VL 1830 - PG234

178031

The street address of the property is 223 Main Street, Hackstiniown, NJ 07840.

- 4. PROMISES BY GRANTOR: The Granter premises that the Granter has done no set to encumber the Property. This promise is called a "covenant as to granter's acts" (NJSA 46:4-6). This promise means that the Granter has not allowed anyone cise to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Granter).
- 5. SIGNATURES. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page. WITNESSED BY:

Burend J.

HUTE DITOMBEUR

KATHRYN C. DeTOMBEUR

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF WARREN

I certify that on September 12 , 2002, KEITH DeTOMBEUR and KATHRYN C. DeTOMBEUR, personally came before me and stated to my antisfaction that this personal

(a) was the maker of this Deed;

(b) executed this Deed as his or her own act; and

(c) made this Deed for \$1.00, as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of title (such consideration is deflued in NJSA 46:15-5).

Bernard J. No.
Bernard T. Neuner
Attorney at Law of New Jersey

RECORD & RETURN TO: Bernard T. Neuner, Esq. Margolia & Neuner Hastings Commons, Suite 106 483 Schooleys Mountain Road Hackettstown, NJ 07840 BK: 5728 PG: 60 09/13/2012 MORTGAGE Image: 2 of '9

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

Grand Bank, N.A. 2297 State Highway 33 Hamilton Square, NJ 08690

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Grand Bank, A.A. 2297 State Highway 33 Hamilton Square, NJ 08690

Rocard & Robert be 366 Matu Street Cheszer.

RECORDED Patricia J Kolb Warren Co Clerk

BELVIDERE, NJ

MORTGAGE

Bk: 5728 Pg: 60 09/13/2012 01:12:40 PM

Pages 5

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

Kelth A. DaTombeur 238 Alphano Road Great Meadows, NJ 07838

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

#### MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS. The following capitalized words and terms shall have the following meanings when used in this Mortgage. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, all references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United States of America. Words and terms used in the singular shall include the plural, and the plural shall include the singular, as the context may require. Words and terms not otherwise defined in this Mortgage shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code:

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means Kelth A. DeTombeur and includes all co-signers and co-makers signing the Note and all their successors and assigns.

Default. The word "Default" means the Default set forth in this Mortgage in the section titled "Default".

Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of human health or the environment, including without limitation the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compansation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., the New Jersey Industrial Site Recovery Act, NJSA Section 13:1K-8 ("ISRA"), the New Jersey Spill Compensation and Control Act, NJSA 58:10-23.11, et seq., or other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean any of the events of default set forth in this Mortgage in the events of default section of this Mortagas.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means Keith A. DeTombeur.

Guaranty. The word "Guaranty" means the guaranty from guaranter, endorser, surety, or accommodation party to Lender, including without limitation a guaranty of all or part of the Note.

Hazardous Substances. The words "Hazardous Substances" mean materials that, because of their quantity, concentration or physical, chemical or infectious characteristics, may cause or pose a present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly used, treated, stored, disposed of, generated, manufactured, trensported or otherwise handled. The words "Hazardous Substances" are used in their very procedust sense and include without limitation any and all hazardous or toxic substances, materials or waste as defined by or listed under the Environmental Laws. The term "Hezardous Substances" also includes, without limitation, petrolaum and petroleum by-products or any fraction thereof and asbestos.

improvements. The word "improvements" means all existing and future improvements, buildings, structures, mobile homes affixed on the Real Property, facilities, additions, replacements and other construction on the Real Property.

indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" meens all principal, interest, and other amounts, costs and expenses payable under the Note or Related Documents, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, consolidations of and substitutions for the Note or Related Documents and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge Grantor's obligations or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Mortgage.

Lender. The word "Lander" meens Grand Bank, N.A., its successors and assigns.

Mortgage. The word "Mortgage" means this Mortgage between Grantor and Lender.

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated September 5, 2012, in the original principal amount of \$280,000.00 from Grantor to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement. NOTICE TO GRANTOR: THE NOTE CONTAINS A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

Personal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real Property; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, any of such property; and together with all proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and refunds of premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word \*Property\* means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in this Mortgage.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, anvimnmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements, montgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collected montgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the indebtedness

Rents. The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from

THIS MORTGAGE dated September 5, 2012, is made and executed between Keith A. DeTombeur, whose address is 238 Alphano Road, Great Meadows, NJ 07838 (referred to below as "Grantor") and Grand Bank, N.A., whose address is 2297 State Highway 33, Hamilton Square, NJ 08690 (referred to below as "Lender").

5728-60

9-13-12

Loan No: 503004624 (Continued) Page 2

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable consideration, Grantor mortgages and conveys to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenences; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights including stock in utilidae with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar metters, (the "Real Property") located in Warren County, State of New Jersey:

Being known as Block 71 Lot 12.01 on the tax map of the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren, State of New Jersey and as more fully described on the attached Schedule C

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 223 Main Street, Hackettstown, NJ 07840.

Grantor presently essigns to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all present and future leases of the Property and all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security interest in the Personal Property and Rents.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE [A] PAYMENT OF THE INDESTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE NOTE, THE RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND THIS MORTGAGE, THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts secured by this Mortgage as they become due and shall strictly perform all of Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and control of the Property; (2) use, operate or manage the Property; and (3) opliect the Rents from the Property.

Outy to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in tenentable condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Compliance With Environmental Laws. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that: (1) During the period of Grantor's ownership of the Property, there has been no use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance by any person on, under, about or from the Property: (2) Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to believe that there has been, except as previously disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writing, (a) any breach or violation of any Environmental Laws, (b) any use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the Property by any prior owners or occupants of the Property, or (c) any actual or threatened litigation or claims of any kind by any person relating to such matters; and (3) Except as previously disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writing. (a) neither Grantor nor any tenant, contractor, agent or other authorized user of the Property shall use, generate, manufacture, store, treat, dispose of or release any Hazardous Subatence on, under, about or from the Property; and (b) any such activity shall be conducted in compliance with all applicable faderal, state, and local laws, regulations and ordinances, including without limitation all Environmental Laws. Grantor authorizes Lender and its agents to enter upon the Property to make such inspections and tests, at Grantor's expense, as Lander may deam appropriets to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Mortgage. Any inspections or tests made by Lander shall be for Lander's purposes only and shall not be construed to create any responsibility or liability on the part of Lander to Granter or to any other person. The representations and werranties contained herein are based on Grantor's due diligence in investigating the Property for Hazardous Substances. Grantor hereby (1) releases and waives any future claims against Lendor for indemnity or contribution in the event Granter becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any such laws; and (2) agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, and expenses which Lender may directly or indirectly sustain or suffer resulting from a breach of this section of the Mortgage or as a consequence of any use, generation, manufacture, storage, disposal, release or threatened release occurring prior to Grantor's ownership or interest in the Property, whether or not the same was or should have been known to Grantor. The provisions of this section of the Mortgage, including the obligation to Indemnify and defend, shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness and the satisfaction and reconveyence of the fien of this Mortgage and shall not be effected by Lendar's acquisition of any interest in the Property, whether by foreclosure or otherwise.

Nulsance, Waste. Granter shall not cause, conduct or permit any nulsance nor commit, permit, or suffer any stripping of or waste on or to the Property or any portion of the Property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Granter will not remove, or grant to any other party the right to remove, any timber, minerals (including oil and gas), cost, clay, scoria, soil, gravel or rock products without Lender's prior written consent.

Removal of Improvements. Granter shall not demolish or remove any improvements from the Real Property without Lender's prior written consent. As a condition to the removal of any improvements, Lender may require Granter to make arrangements satisfactory to Lender to replace such improvements with improvements of at least equal value.

Lender's Right to Enter. Lender and Lender's agents and representatives may enter upon the Real Property at all reasonable times to attend to Lender's interests and to inspect the Real Property for purposes of Grantor's compliance with the terms and conditions of this Mortgage.

Compliance with Governmental Requirements. Grantor shall promptly comply with all laws, ordinances, and regulations, now or hereafter in effect, of all governmental authorities applicable to the use or occupancy of the Property, including without limitation, the Americans With Disabilities Act. Grantor may contest in good faith any such law, ordinance, or regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate appeals, so long as Grantor has notified Lender in writing prior to doing so and so long as, in Lender's sole opinion, Lender's Interests in the Property are not Jeopardized. Lender may require Grantor to post adequate security or a surety bond, reasonably satisfactory to Lender, to protect Lender's interest.

Duty to Protect. Grantor screes neither to abandon or leave unattended the Property. Grantor shall do all other acts, in addition to those acts set forth above in this section, which from the character and use of the Property are reasonably necessary to protect and preserve the

DUE ON SALE - CONSENT BY LENDER. Lender may, at Lender's option, declare immediately due and payable all sums secured by this Mortgage upon the sale or transfer, without Lender's prior written consent, of all or any part of the Real Property, or any interest in the Real Property, or any interest in the Real Property, whether legal, beneficial or equitables whether voluntary or involuntary; whether by outright sale, deed, installment sale contract, land contract, contract for deed, leasehold interest with a term greater then three (3) years, lease-option contract, or by sale, assignment, or transfer of any beneficial interest in the real Property, or by any other method of conveyance of an interest in the Real Property. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by federal law or by New Jersey law.

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions relating to the taxes and liens on the Property are part of this Mortgage:

Payment. Grantor shall pay when due (end in all events prior to delinquency) all taxes, payroli texes, special texes, essessments, water

#### STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

File Number: NJ12-2001

#### SCHEDULE C LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain tract or parcel of land, situated, lying and being in the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT in the easterly sideline of Main Street (AKA U.S. Highway Route 46) being the common corner of Tax Lot 11, in Tax Block 71 and the property herein described and running thence;

- 1. Along the easterly sideline of Main Street, North 30 degrees 00minutes West, 50.00 feet to a point;
- North 60 degrees 00 minutes East, 224.60 feet to a point;
- 3. South 30 degrees 00 minutes East, 50.00 feet to a point;
- 4. South 60 degrees 00 minutes West, 224.60 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

RESERVING a perpetual 20 foot wide Right of Way as found in Deed Book Deed Book 841, Page 44 and Deed Book 1830, Page 44.

NOTE: Being Lot(s) Lot: 12.01, Block: 71; Tax Map of the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warren, State of New Jersey.

NOTE: Lot and Block shown for informational purposes only.

Loan No: 503004624

Page 3

charges and sewer service charges levied against or on account of the Property, and shall pay when due all claims for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property. Grantor shall maintein the Property free of any flens having priority over or equal to the interest of Lender under this Mortgage, except for those liens specifically agreed to in writing by Lender, and except for the flen of taxes and assessments not due as further specified in the Right to Contest paragraph.

Right to Contest. Grantor may withhold payment of any tax, assessment, or claim in connection with a good faith dispute over the obligation to pay, so long as Landar's interest in the Property is not jappardized. If a lien arises or is filed as a result of nonpayment, Grantor shall within fifteen (16) days after the lien arises or, if a lien is filed, within lifteen (15) days after Grantor has notice of the filing, secure the discharge of the lian, or if requested by Lender, deposit with Lender cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond or other security satisfactory to Lender in an amount sufficient to discharge the lien plus any costs and attorneys' fees, or other charges that could accrue as a result of a foreclosure or sale under the lien. In any contest, Grantor shall defend itself and Lender and shall satisfy any source judgment before enforcement against the Property. Grantor shall name Lender as an additional obliges under any surety bond furnished in the contest proceedings.

Evidence of Payment. Grantor shall upon demand furnish to Lendar satisfactory evidence of payment of the taxes or assessments and shall authorize the appropriate governmental official to deliver to Lendar at any time a written statement of the taxes and assessments against the Property

Notice of Construction. Grantor shall notify Lender at least fifteen (15) days before any work is commenced, any services are lumished, or any materials are supplied to the Property, if any mechanic's lien, materialmen's lien, or other lien could be asserted on account of the work, services, or materials. Grantor will upon request of Lender furnish to Lender advance assurances satisfactory to Lender that Grantor can and will pay the cost of such improvements.

No Claim for Credit for Taxes. Grantor shall not make deduction from or claim credit on the principal or interest secured by this Mortgage by reason of any governmental taxes, assessments or charges. Grantor shall not claim any deduction from the taxable value of the Property by reason of this Mortgage.

PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this Mortgage:

Maintenance of Insurance. Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard extended coverage endorsements on a replacement basis for the full insurable value covering all improvements on the Real Property in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause, and with a standard mortgages clause in favor of Lender. Grantor shall also procure and maintain comprehensive general liability insurance in such coverage amounts as Lender may request with Lender being named as additionally, drantor shall maintain such other insurance, including but not limited to hazard, business interruption and boiler insurance as Lender may require. Policies shall be written by such insurance companies and in such form as may be reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor shall deliver to Lender certificates of coverage from each insurer containing a stipulation that coverage will not be cancelled or diminished without a minimum of thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Lender and not containing any disclaimer of the insurer's liability for failure to give such notice. Each insurance policy also shall include an endorsement providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be impaired in any way by any sct, omission or default of Grantor or any other person. Should the Real Property be located in an area designated by the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency as a special flood hezard area, Grantor agrees to obtain and maintain Federal Flood Insurance, if available, for the full unpaid principal belance of the ioen and any prior sense on the property securing the loan, up to the maximum policy limits set under the National Flood Insurance Program, or as otherwise required by Lender, and to maintain such insurance for the term of the loan.

Application of Proceeds. Grantor shall promptly notify Lender of any loss or damage to the Property. Lender may make proof of loss if Grantor fails to do so within fifteen (15) days of the casualty. Whether or not Lender's security is impaired, Lender may, at Lender's election, receive and retain the proceeds of any insurance and apply the proceeds to the reduction of the Indebtedness, payment of any lien affecting the Property, or the restoration and repair of the Property. It Lender efects to apply the proceeds to restoration and repair, Grantor shall repair or replace the damaged or dastroyed improvements in a manner satisfactory to Lender. Lender shall, upon satisfactory proof of such expenditure, pay or reimburse Grantor from the proceeds for the reasonable cost of repair or restoration if Grantor is not in default under this Mortgage. Any proceeds which have not been disbursed within 180 days after their receipt and which Lender has not committed to the repair or restoration of the Property shall be used first to pay any amount owing to Lender under this Mortgage, then to pay accrued interest, and the remainder, if any, shall be applied to the principal belance of the Indebtedness. If Lender holds any proceeds efter payment in full of the Indebtedness, such proceeds shall be paid to Grantor as Grantor's interests may appear.

LENDER'S EXPENDITURES. If any action or proceeding is commenced that would meterially affect Lender's interest in the Property or If Grantor fails to comply with any provision of this Mortgage or any Related Documents, including but not limited to Grantor's failure to discharge or pay when due any amounts Grantor is required to discharge or pay under this Mortgage or any Related Documents, Lander on Grantor's behalf may lout shall not be obligated to take any action that Lender deems appropriate, including but not limited to discharging or paying all taxes, liens, security interests, encumbrances and other claims, at any time levied or placed on the Property and paying all casts for insuring, mainteining and preserving the Property. All such expenditures incurred or paid by Lender for such purposes will then beer interest at the rate charged under the Note from the data incurred or paid by Lender to the date of repayment by Grantor. All such expenses will become a part of the indebtedness and, at Lender's option, will (A) be payable on demand; (G) be added to the balance of the Note and be apportioned among and be payable with any installment payments to become due during either (1) the term of any applicable insurance policy; or (2) the remaining term of the Note's maturity. The Mortgage also will secure payment of these amounts. Such right shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies to which Lender may be entitled upon Default.

WARRANTY; DEFENSE OF TITLE. The following provisions relating to ownership of the Property are a part of this Mortgage:

Tide. Grantor warrants that: (a) Grantor holds good and marketable title of record to the Property in fee simple, free and clear of all items and encumbrances other than those set forth in the Real Property description or in any title insurance policy, title report, or final title opinion issued in favor of, and accepted by, Lender in connection with this Mortgage, and (b) Grantor has the full right, power, and authority to execute and deliver this Mortgage to Lender.

Defense of Title. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above, Grantor warrants and will forever defend the title to the Property against the lawful claims of all persons. In the event any action or proceeding is commenced that questions Grantor's title or the interest of Lander under this Mortgage, Grantor shall defend the action at Grantor's exponse. Grantor may be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lender shall be entitled to participate in the proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding by counsel of Lender's own choice, and Grantor will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Lender such instruments as Lender may request from time to time to permit such participation.

Compliance With Laws. Grantor warrants that the Property and Grantor's use of the Property complies with all existing applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations of governmental authorities.

Survival of Representations and Warrentles. All representations, warrentles, and agreements made by Grantor in this Mortgage shall

Loan No: 503004624

Page 4

survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage, shell be continuing in nature, and shell remain in full force and effect until such time as Grantor's Indebtedness shall be paid in full.

CONDEMNATION. The following provisions relating to condemnation proceedings are a part of this Mortgage:

Proceedings. If any proceeding in condemnation is filed, Grantor shall promptly notify Lander in writing, and Grantor shall promptly take such steps as may be necessary to defend the action and obtain the award. Grantor may be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lander shall be entitled to participate in the proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding by counsel of its own choice, and Grantor will deliver or cause to be delivered to Lander such instruments and documentation as may be requested by Lander from time to time to permit such participation.

Application of Net Proceeds. If all or any part of the Property is condemned by eminent domain proceedings or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu of condemnation, Lender may at its election require that all or any portion of the net proceeds of the award be applied to the indebtedness or the repair or restoration of the Property. The net proceeds of the award shall mean the award after payment of all reasonable costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in connection with the condemnation.

IMPOSITION OF TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES. The following provisions relating to governmental taxes, tees and charges are a part of this Mortgage:

Current Taxes. Fees and Charges. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shell execute such documents in addition to this Mortgage and take whatever other action is requested by Lender to perfect and continue Lender's iten on the Real Property. Grantor shell relmburse Lender for all taxes, as described below, together with all expenses incurred in recording, perfecting or continuing this Mortgage, including without limitation all taxes, fees, documentary stamps, and other charges for recording or registering this Mortgage.

Taxes. The following shall constitute taxes to which this section applies: (1) a specific tax upon this type of Mortgage or upon all or any part of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage; (2) a specific tax on Grantor which Grantor is authorized or required to deduct from payments on the Indebtedness secured by this type of Mortgage; (3) a tax on this type of Mortgage chargesbie against the Lender or the holder of the Note; and (4) a specific tax on all or any portion of the Indebtedness or on payments of principal and interest made by Grantor.

Subsequent Texes. If any tex to which this section applies is enacted subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, this event shall have the same effect as an Event of Default, and Lender may exercise any or all of its available remedies for an Event of Default as provided below unless Grantor either (1) pays the tex before it becomes delinquent, or (2) contests the tex as provided above in the Texes and Llens section and deposits with Lender cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond or other security satisfactory to Lender.

SECURITY AGREEMENT; FINANCING STATEMENTS. The following provisions relating to this Mortgage as a security agreement are a part of this Mortgage:

Security Agreement. This instrument shall constitute a Security Agreement to the extent any of the Property constitutes fixtures, and Lender shall have all of the rights of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as amended from time to time.

Security interest. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall take whatever action is requested by Lender to perfect and continue Lander's security interest in the Rents and Personal Property. In addition to recording this Mortgage in the real property records, Lender may, at any time and without further authorization from Grantor, file executed counterparts, copies or reproductions of this Mortgage as a linencing statement. Grantor shall reimburse Lender for all expenses incurred in perfecting or continuing this security interest. Upon default, Grantor shall not remove, sever or detach the Personal Property from the Property. Upon default, Grantor shall assemble any Personal Property not affixed to the Property in a manner and at a place reasonably convenient to Grantor and Lender and make it available to Lender within three (3) days after receipt of written demand from Lander to the extent permitted by applicable law.

Addresses. The mailing addresses of Grentor (debtor) and Lender (secured party) from which information concerning the security interest granted by this Mortgage may be obtained (each as required by the Uniform Commercial Code) are as stated on the first page of this Mortgage.

FURTHER ASSURANCES; ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. The following provisions relating to further assurances and attorney-in-fact are a part of this Mortgode:

Further Assurances. At any time, and from time to time, upon request of Lender, Grantor will make, execute and deliver, or will cause to be made, executed or delivered, to Lender or to Lender's designee, and when requested by Lender, cause to be filed, recorded, reflied, or rescorded, as the case may be, at such times and in such offices and places as Lander may deem appropriate, any and all such mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, security agreements, financing statements, continuation statements, instruments of further assurance, certificates, and other documents as may, in the sole opinion of Lender, be necessary or desirable in order to effectuate, complete, perfect, continue, or preserve (1) Grantor's obligations under the Note, this Mortgage, and the Related Documents, and (2) the liens and security interests created by this Mortgage as first and prior lians on the Property, whether now owned or hereafter equired by Grantor. Unless prohibited by law or Lander agrees to the contrary in writing, Grantor shall reimburse Lander for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the matters referred to in this paragraph.

Attomey-in-Fact. If Grantor fails to do any of the things referred to in the preceding peragraph, Lender may do so for and in the name of Grantor and at Grantor's expense. For such purposes, Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Lender as Grantor's attomey-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, delivering, filling, recording, and doing all other things as may be necessary or desirable, in Lender's sole opinion, to accomplish the matters referred to in the preceding paragraph.

FULL PERFORMANCE. If Grantor pays all the Indebtedness when due, and otherwise performs all the obligations imposed upon Grantor under this Mortgage, Lender shall execute and deliver to Grantor a suitable satisfaction of this Mortgage and suitable statements of termination of any financing statement on file evidencing Lender's security interest in the Rents and the Personal Property. Grantor will pay, if permitted by applicable law, any reasonable termination fee as determined by Lender from time to time.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following, at Lender's option, shall constitute an Event of Default under this Mortgage:

Payment Default. Grantor falls to make any payment when due under the Indebtedness.

Default on Other Payments. Failure of Grantor within the time required by this Mortgage to make any payment for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to effect discharge of any lien.

Other Defaults. Grantor fails to comply with or to perform any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this Mortgage or in any of the Related Documents or to comply with or to perform any term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other agreement between Lander and Grantor.

Default in Favor of Third Perties. Should Grantor default under any loan, extension of credit, security agreement, purchase or sales

Loan No: 503004624

Page 5

agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person that may materially affect any of Grantor's property or Grantor's ability to repay the Indebtedness or Grantor's ability to perform Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage or any of the Related Documents.

False Statements. Any werranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by Grantor or on Grantor's behalf under this Mortgage or the Related Documents is false or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished or becomes false or misleading at any time thereafter.

Detective Colleteralization. This Mortgage or any of the Related Documents coases to be in full force and effect (including failure of any Related Documents to create a valid and perfected security interest or lien) at any time and for any reason.

Dasth or insolvency. The death of Grantor, the insolvency of Grantor, the appointment of a receiver for any part of Grantor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against Grantor.

Creditor or Fortalture Proceedings. Commencement of foreclosure or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicial proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Grantor or by any governmental agency against any property securing the indebtedness. This includes a garnishment of any of Grantor's accounts, including deposit accounts, with Lender. However, this Event of Default shall not apply if there is a good fifth dispute by Grantor as to the validity or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and if Grantor gives Lender written notice of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and deposits with Lender monies or a surety band for the creditor or forfeiture proceeding, in an amount determined by Lender, in its sols discretion, as being an adequate reserve or band for the dispute.

Breach of Other Agreement. Any breach by Grantor under the terms of any other agreement between Grantor and Lender that is not remedied within any grace period provided therein, including without limitation any agreement concerning any indebtedness or other obligation of Grantor to Lender, whether existing now or later.

Events Affecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party of the indebtedness or any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party dies or becomes incompetent, or revokes or disputes the validity of, or flability under, any Guaranty of the indebtedness.

Adverse Change. A meterial adverse change occurs in Grantor's financial condition, or Lender bolisves the prospect of payment or performance of the Indebtedness is impaired.

Insecutity. Lender in good faith believes itself insecure.

Right to Cure. If any default, other than a default in payment is curable and if Grantor has not been given a notice of a breach of the same provision of this Mortgage within the proceding twelve (12) months, it may be cured if Grantor, after Lender sends written notice to Grantor demending cure of such default: (1) cures the default within thirty (30) days; or (2) if the cure requires more than thirty (30) days, immediately initiates steps which Lender deems in Lender's sole discretion to be sufficient to cure the default and thereafter continues and completes all reasonable and necessary steps sufficient to produce compliance as soon as reasonably practical.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Dafault and at any time thereafter, Lander, at Lender's option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate indebtedness. Lander shall have the right at its option, subject to any notice or right to cure requirements that may be applicable, to declare the entire indebtedness immediately due and payable, including any prepayment penalty that Grantor would be required to pay.

UCC Remedies. With respect to ell or any part of the Personal Property, Lender shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code.

Lender in Possession. Upon acceleration of the Indebtedness or abendonment of the Property, Lender (in person, by egent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the Rents, including those past due. Any Rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of Rents, including but not limited to receiver's fees, premiums on the receiver's bonds and reasonable attornays' fees and then to the other indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

Appoint Receiver. Lender shall have the right to have a receiver appointed to take possession of all or any part of the Property, with the power to protect and preserve the Property, to operate the Property preceding foreclosure or sale, and to collect the Lesses and Rents from the Property and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against the Indebtedness. The receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Lender's right to the appointment of a receiver shall exist whather or not the apparent value of the Property exceeds the Indebtedness by a substantial amount. Employment by Lender shall not disqualify a person from serving as a

Judicial Foreclosure. Lender may obtain a judicial decree foreclosing Grantor's interest in all or any part of the Property.

Nonjudicial Sale. If permitted by applicable law, Lender may foraclose Grantor's interest in all or in any part of the Personal Property or the Real Property by non-judicial sale.

Tenency at Sufference. If Grantor remains in possession of the Property efter the Property is sold as provided above or Lender otherwise becomes entitled to possession of the Property upon default of Grantor, Grantor shall become a tenent at sufference of Lender or the purchaser of the Property and shall, at Lender's option, either (1) pay a reasonable rental for the use of the Property, or (2) vacate the Property immediately upon the demand of Lender.

Other Remedies. Lender shall have all other rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage or the Note or available at law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Grantor hereby waives any and all right to have the Property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, Lender shall be free to sell all or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale of by separate sales. Lender shall be entitled to bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the Property.

Notice of Sale. Lender shall give Grantor reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Personal Property or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition of the Personal Property is to be made. Reasonable notice shall mean notice given at least ten (10) days before the time of the sale or disposition. Any sale of the Personal Property may be made in conjunction with any sale of the Real Property.

Election of Remedies. Election by Lender to pursue any remedy shall not exclude pursuit of any other remedy, and an election to make expenditures or to take action to perform an obligation of Grantor under this Mortgage, after Grantor's failure to perform, shall not affect Lender's right to declare a default and exercise its remedies. Nothing under this Mortgage or otherwise shall be construed so as to limit or

Loan No: 503004624

Page 6

restrict the rights and remedies evailable to Lender following an Event of Default, or in any way to limit or restrict the rights and ability of Lander to proceed directly against Grantor and/or against any other co-maker, guaranter, surety or endorser and/or to proceed against any other colleteral directly or indirectly securing the indebtedness.

Attomeys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Mortgage, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at triel and upon any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, and to the extent not prohibited by law, all reasonable expenses Lender incurs that in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of the expenditure until repeid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees and expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any sutomatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appreisal fees and title insurance, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

NOTICES. Any notice required to be given under this Mortgage, including without limitation any notice of default and any notice of sale shall be given in writing, and shall be effective when actually delivered, when actually received by telefaceimile funless otherwise required by law), when deposited with a nationally recognized overnight courier, or, if melled, when deposited in the United States mell, as first class, certified or registered mell postage prepaid, directed to the addresses shown near the beginning of this Mortgage. All copies of notices of foreclosure from the holder of any lien which has priority over this Mortgage shall be sent to Lender's address, as shown near the beginning of this Mortgage. Any party may change its address for notices under this Mortgage by giving formal written notice to the other parties, specifying that the purpose of the notice is to change the party's address. For notice purposes, Grantor agrees to keep Lender informed at all times of Grantor's current address. Unless otherwise provided or required by law, if there is more than one Grantor, any notice given by Lander to any Grantor is deemed to be notice given to all Grantors.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Mortgage:

Amendments. This Mortgage, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set touch in this Mortgage. No alteration of or amendment to this Mortgage shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the perty or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.

Annual Reports. If the Property is used for purposes other than Grantor's residence, Grantor shall furnish to Lander, upon request, a certified statement of net operating income received from the Property during Grantor's previous fiscal year in such form and detail as Lander shall require. "Net operating income" shall mean all cash receipts from the Property less all cash expenditures made in connection with the operation of the Property.

Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Mortgage ere for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Mortgage.

Governing Law. This Mortgage will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of New Jersey without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Mortgage has been accepted by Lender in the State of New Jersey.

Choice of Venus. If there is a lawsuit, Grantor agrees upon Lender's request to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Mercer County, State of New Jersey.

No Weiver by Lender. Lender shall not be deemed to have weived any rights under this Mortgage unless such waiver is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by Lender of a provision of this Mortgage shall not prejudice or constitute a waiver of Lander's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision of this Mortgage. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Grantor, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lander's rights or of any of Grantor's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lender is required under this Mortgage, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance where such constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be granted or withheld in the sole discretion of Lender.

Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Mortgage to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any circumstance, that finding shall not make the offending provision illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any other circumstance. If feesible, the offending provision shall be considered modified so that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be considered from this Mortgage. Unless otherwise required by law, the illegality, invalid, or unenforceability of any other provision of this Mortgage shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Mortgage.

Non-Liability of Lender. The relationship between Grantor and Lender created by this Mortgage is strictly a debtor and creditor relationship and not fiduciary in nature, nor is the relationship to be construed as creating any partnership or joint venture between Lender and Grantor.

Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Mortgage with any other interest or estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any especity, without the written consent of Lender.

Successors and Assigns. Subject to any limitations stated in this Mortgage on transfer of Grantor's Interest, this Mortgage shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns. If ownership of the Property becomes vested in a person other than Grantor, Lender, without notice to Grantor, may deal with Grantor's successors with reference to this Mortgage and the indebtedness by way of forbearance or extension without releasing Grantor from the obligations of this Mortgage or liability under the indebtedness.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.

Waive Jury. All parties to this Mortgage hereby waive the right to any jury trial in any action, proceeding, or counterclaim brought by any party against any other party.

Loen No: 503004624

## MORTGAGE (Continued)

Page 7

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGAGE, AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT, WITHOUT CHARGE, OF A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THIS MORTGAGE.

GRANTOR:

\* Ketth A De Tombeur

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
COUNTY OF MUMB 155	
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this  day of Schember 20 3, but undersigned authority, personally appeared Keith A. DeTombeur who, I am satisfied, is the person named in the foregoing institution in the foregoing institution of the rolling first made known to him or her the contents thereof, he or she acknowledged that he or she signed, seeled and delivered the or her voluntary act and deed. All of which is hereby certified.  Suzanne P Prendergasin 2 Prendergasin Production of New Detection of New Det	

LASER PRO Lending, Ver. 5,57,00,004 Copr. Harland Financial Solutions, Inc. 1997, 2012. All Rights Reserved. - NJ J:\CFRLPL\G03.FC TR-1841 PR-MtgUCC



#### WARREN COUNTY - STATE OF NEW JERSEY PATRICIA J. KOLB - WARREN COUNTY CLERK 413 SECOND STREET, BELVIDERE, NJ 07823

#### **COUNTY CLERK'S RECORDING PAGE** \*\*\*THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE DOCUMENT - DO NOT DETACH\*\*\*



RECEIPT NO. : 2012327764

Clerk:

Instr #: 2012-394050 Book/Pg: 5728 / 60 Rec Date: 09/13/2012 01:12:40 PM

Doc Grp:

Descrip: MORTGAGE

Num Pgs:

DETOMBEUR KEITH A

Partyl: Party2: Town:

GRAND BANK N A **HACKETTSTOWN** 

Recording:

Recording Fee Recording Fee Differ Preservation Fee

36.00 24.00 40.00

Sub Total:

100.00

Total:

100.00

\*\*\*\* NOTICE: THIS IS NOT A BILL \*\*\*\*

Record and Return To:

PHOENIX ASSOC TITLE AGENCY INC 205 MAIN STREET CHESTER NJ 07930

> MB 5728-60 REC'd 9-13-12

,, a			
		247	Ą
4	1		
<b>—</b>		of the said granter, their helps or assigns, or of any other parson or persons hereily claiming or to claim	
ţ	1.	the same.	Ħ
<b>§</b> 1.	1	AND ALDO that the said greater now has good right, full power, and lawful authority to great, hergain,	
	1	sell, and convey the said land and presines in manner aforesaid;	Šį.
		- top. ALSO, that Berney Sinkeny and Pourl Sinkeny, his wife, will Minust, secure, and forever defend the	<u> </u>
Ull	1.1	eatd land and prenises unto the said grantes, its successors and assigns, forward, against the lawful oddies	Ä
		and deameds of all and every person or persons, freely and clearly freed and, discharged, offend free all y	
1		AMERICA OF COMMUNICACION PRINTING VALUE AND	
		AND the said granter, their heirs and assigns shall and will at any time for times hereafter, upon the	
ŧ1		responship request, andrat: the proper cost and charges in the law of the said grantes, its successors and	
11-		sealons, make, do, and execute, or hause or progue to be made, done and executed, all and every such further,	
1		or other lawful and reasonable mets, conveyances and assurences in the lawfur the batter and serve effectually resting the premiser hereby intended to be granted, in the grantes, its successors and assigns forward, as	4
11.			N .
H	1.	mentions maked, the said grantor has because set his hard and seed the day and year first above	4
11			
	·	STORED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) Sarrey Sinkway (L5).	
	1	IN THE PRESENCE OF ) Barney Statemy	
.	1.	Mrs. Pearl Stationy - (15)	4
H	+	James H. Maddock, Jr. 1 Pearl Sinkery	; <del>}</del>
11		James U. Maddook, Jr. "	•
11		STATE OF MEN JERSET, )	4
- tl		COUNTY OF Regren - )	
	1		3
Ħ	<b>*</b>	BE IT REMUMERS. that on this Twenty-Eighth day of December in the year of Our Eard One Thousand Mine- libundred and Forty Mine, before me, the subscriber, At Attorney at Law of New Jersey personally appeared	
H	1.50	Barney Binkear and Pearl Sinkear, his wife, who, I am satisfied, are the granteen mentioned in the within	4
		Instrument, and to show I first made known the somethe thereof, and thereupon they somewinded that they	
II <sub>2</sub>		rigned, seeled and delivered the same as their voluntary art and deed, for the uses and purposes therein	4
11	, n	ANTHER SERVICE	i
F		Jimes St. Maggreet, 47.	( ) 
11		James 35, Maddock, Jr.	
11		Welfellichter fra dr. was senad.	$\wedge AU$
El .	A Hour	Received and Recorded 10:30 L.E.	
-26	Man St	December 39, 1949	I U U
	57	Ranney woose, Clark	1 1
1		Document Number 89562-	ļ:
-11			/
H		HERMAN J. MARGATT AND WIFE ) Sook AL D Book A	4
12	1	HADOLD A. OIBBU AND YIVE	
1		The second of the land of the second	
-	11.	Thousand Nime Bundred and Porty-nime	
TO N		BENEZIM HERMIN J. MINIST and ING O. MINISTERNIA wire of the Town of Market stown in the County of	[4
	11 11	Marron and State of New Jersey party of the Piret Parts	
ಎ ∦		AND MARKED A. OTRES and ALIES G. GIRES, his wife, of the Town of Hackettstown in the County of Market	1
1	: 100	and State of Fee Jorsey, party of the Second Parts if	1.
		MITHEMETH, that the said party of the First Part, for and in consideration of CRE BOLLAR, and other	
l.		good and lawful, considerations lawful soney of the United States of America, to them in hand well and truly	
Įį.		paid by the acid party of the Second Part, at or before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the	
		BB 3414 247 REC'd 12-29-49	
	LI		1

reselpt whereaf is hereby semowledged, and the said party of the First Part being Unrevite fully estimated, contented and paid, have given, granted, bargained, sold, aliened, released, enfectfed, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents do give, grant, bargain, sell, alien, release, enfectf, convey and confirments the said party of the Second Part, and to their mains and assigns, forever,

itt these sertain tresta or parcels of lind and premises, bereinafter particularly described, situate.

Lying and being in the Town of Recentations in the County of Marren and State of New Jersey,

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.

FIRST TRACT- Room as FELT-FELT 1/2-119 and 719 1/2 Main -t., Hadsethstown, M.J.

DEDRING at a point in the easterly adge of Main Street corner to the Methodiat Church lot and runs as the needle pointed in Oat. 1828, (1) Sorth sixty decrees has two hundred, and forty six and five tenths feet to the rear corner of said Methodiat Church lot (2) North thirty degrees. East one hundred, and sixty seven feet somer to feer Brothers Land (3) North fifty eight degrees. East two hundred and fifty three feet corner to G. A. Besty's Land in said feer Brothers Line, (4) South thirty degrees east one hundred and seventy feet to a corner (5) North fifty nine degrees East forty seven feet to a corner of Thomas Shields, Jr. (6) doubt teesty-eight and one-half degrees East fifty eight and eight-tenths feet to a corner in said Christian's day be Christian (7) South sixty degrees Nest one hundred and sighty-one feet to a corner in said Christian's line at the end of the Lane, (8) North thirty degrees Nest ten feet at the end of said Lane, (9) South sixty degrees East three hundred and sixty four feet and fire tenths of a foot to the easterly edge of said Main Direct, (10) North thirty degrees hast forty-eight and eight-tenths feet to the place of Beginning. Together with the right of using the Lane running from Main street by deeds now on record.

Subject to eay and all restrictions, exsessed and rights-of-may of record.

Being the tame land and premises opproved to the first parties by deed of Meri D. Deremer, Executor of Suth Medda, decessed, by Deed dated Feb. 0, 1935 and reported in the Marren County Clerk's Office in Book 275 of Needs, pages 184.

Said presises are further conveyed subject to an agreement made between Hackstistown Hethodist

Equescool Church Trinity and Hursan J. Mariath, et us, dated Yeb. 5, 1935 and recorded in the aforeseid Office
lin Deed Book 276, pages 7 &c.

normal twints - Known as 321 Halm Dt., Departmenton, F.J.

property and runs as the meadle pointed in Cot. 1886, (1) North sixty degrees East two hundred and thirtyeight feet to a point in the southerly line of said lane; thence (2) Bouth thirty degrees fact thirty-three
and eight-tenths feet to somer to lot said to Nankinson and Nallson; thence (3) southerly sixty degrees Rest
two hundred and thirty-eight feet to a point in the easterly edge of said Main Street, thence (4) North
thirty degrees Best thirty-three and eight-tenths feet to the place of Beginning.

Second Late Begins at a point in the southerly wige of the lane, distant fifteen feet on a course of North sixty degrees East from the second corner of the above described tract and runs thence (1) North sixty degrees East three bundred and seven and five-tenths feet to a rear corner of a lot sold to George Behoding thence (2) Bouth twenty-wight and one-half degrees East sixty feet, somer to John G. Yan Byskle; thence (3) Bouth sixty degrees West three fundred and seven and five-tenths feet, corner to a lot sold to said Bankinson and Wellags in Yan Byskle; line; themse (4) North thirty degrees West sixty feet to the place of Beginning.

The party of the second part, here and assigns to have the right of using the lane running from said Hain Street along the property of the said party of the second part and decree S. Rodda and Hankinson and Wallace for the purpose of lessing to sid from his lot, but in no menner to obstruct said lines by building fences, gates, wegoes or in eng way - savers.

Subject to any and all restrictions, session to and rights of records

being the same lands and presises enjoyed to lerman J. Werlatt by deed of Abby J. Christian, et als. dated December 28, 192) and recorded in the aforesain differ in Dk. 201 of Deeds, pages 50h.

200

25.72

VOL 400 PAGE 1

123373

31st Made the 21st day of Nine Hundred and Fifty-seven, January

, in the year One Thousand

Metimeen

CORNELIA T. HUEBER, WIGOW,

of 223 Main Street,

of 'Blackettatown. and State of New Jersey,

in the County of marty of the first part,

Mak

in' the

Warren.

HAROLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, His Wife, ...

of 218 Main Street,



ŧ

in the Gounty of party of the second part, Town and State of Hackettatown, New Jersey, Warren, hereinafter known as the graniss # 1

Silinesseth, That is someideration of One Dollar (31, 00) and other good and valuable consideration.

do as grant, berguin, sell and source, unto the seld granters, their and serious, forever. the sold granter helre

that of land and premises, hereinafter particularly described, situate, lying and Tawa of Hackettatown. treat or pureri being in the in the Grenty of of Hackettatown, and State of New Jerray, bounded and Warren, described as follows:

BEGIRNING at a point in the Easterly edge of Main Street, being the fourthcorner of a lot conveyed to Jay S. Christian and running (as the needle printed in October, 1989) (1) North sixty degrees Zast two hundred and thirty-eight feet to the rear corner of said Christian's lot; thence (2) North fairty degrees West. thirty-three and eight-tenths feet to said Christian's corner in the Southerly edge of the lane; thence (3) along said lane North sixty degrees East fifteen feet, corner to said Christian's other lot in the edge of the lane; thence (4) South thirty degrees East sixty feet to another of said Christian's corner in Mrs., John C. Van Syckle's line; thence (5)-along her line South sixty degrees West two hundred and fifty -thre feet to her corner in the Easterly edge of Main Street; thence (5) along the Easterly edge of said Main Street, North thirty degrees West twenty-six and two-tenths fort to the place of Beginning.

The said Party of the Second Part, her hoirs and assigns to have the right of the said lane running from said Main.Street along the preparties conveyed to the said Party of the Second Part and George S. Rodda and the said Jay S. Christian, for the purpose of passing to and from her lot, but in no manuar to obstruct said lane by building fences, gates by wagons or in any other way whatever.

Being the same land and premises conveyed by Harold T. Hueber, et. als. as heirs at law and next of kin of Sarsh I. Husber, deceased, dated August 16, 1844 and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Book 147 of Deeds, page 44940; this conveyancems made to Cornelia T. Hueber, widow, to vest all title in the said Cornelia T. Hueber,

233 Hain St. 01 Lot 12.01

400-1 REC d 122-57:

238.00

33.80, 15.00

60.00

253.00.

VOIL 400 MGE 2 We Plane and to Dolb, said promises with the appartenances, unto the said grantes u, their and assigns forever. And the sold Cornelia T. Hueber, widow, for her heirs qui surigne, do es Cabenant: 2. That the title to each promises is rested in for simple absolute in the said granter . 2. That who ha a the right and authority is every the said previous to the said grantes . 5. That the grantes # shall have peaceable and quiet possession of the said premises from all ensumbrances. 4. That the same are now free and stear of all encumbraness whatsoever, unsept. none. 6. That the granter will execute or preserve such further assurences and conveyences of the said land as may be reasonably required. 6. That who will WARRANT and DEFEND the premises hereby conveyed against all persons lawfully slathling the same. hand and. In Cilings's Wherest, the said grantor has hereunto set have hand and sent or compatitudes presents to be signed by its proper perpends afficers and caused its proper perpends seel to be hereful affined, the day and year first above written. ned be, clammer, est hor Signed, Sealed and Dolivered . in the Prescape of: Comilia T. Hueber

State al Rein Jetrep. 3 88. County of WARREN,

Be it Rememberth, that on this Twenty-first day of J
in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-seven
the subscriber, 'a Master of the Superior Court of New Jersey,
personally appeared Cornelin T. Bunber, widow, day of Jamusey, before me,

1

who, I am estimated, in the person mentioned in the within Instrument, and therespon size selected that .; she est and destinated the same as her set and deed, for the same and purposes therebeckward.

REC'D Warren Co. Cik's Gro. 1-22-1957; 9142 A.M. Started C. Stover Bk 400 pg 1, ho.

John M. Bodine,

Gle Pk. A Master of the Superior Court of New Jersey

## 178075

## is 495 ag 399 . Right of Way Agreement

	The state of the s	Ciffme f.s wit	tet illen fals	nises of the unde	lorany blisher religions in the	
uf,	Hacketts Love	<u> </u>	County of	Vel Tel		and State of New
Jers	ey, silnalei					
.Ko:	<u>rthorix - Allison R</u>	erler				
_ <u>5</u> 0	utherly - Other lan	d of Gran	tor			
	sterly - Cther land					
Ve	sterly - Pethodist	Church .				
				0		-
		,	, ,			
क्षेत्रपा क्षत्रपाट केटटर	reaction that the grant of the control of the contr	he spratie or spratten outbelsel t on se felle	त सहित्यकारण अवस्था वस्र अव क्षेत्रकारण इत्र	irasina systems, lië pales and rei , erre, treass, i	add in Anjele Angewa da Aê Long wal bey	a thereto to erect, and if Company may deem and property, the
	entor's lend taral			.01	ū.	g * e
_61	ANIOP A 12-RA LAPRA		Anna Anna		+ :	*
	•					
				4.1		
	<del></del>	-			10.	<del></del>
					18.7	
		7				
					·×-	
ber n terri tare	t in agreed that the fine supplied in a proper man s or tree benefits as w and the splace all, stre at the expense of said it	क्ष कर्ण क्रिक्ट सर्वे क्रिक्ट कर्ना स् इस्ट्रा कर्मा स्थाप	ill have the r	ight to trim and ball also service of al gel thereby whall	ergetated to be restrated to	or ent most remove such ork shall be done with its prior condition by
ine a terr t are and	implied in a proper man a or tree imparties as w and the aldonals, sire	i, contanta of the factor of the main; not the agin	ill have the r	ight to trim and ball also service of al gel thereby shall	t rimen: the n	ork shall be done will in prior credition by
be a tree eard and Date	supplied in a proper man s or tree legathers as we and the sidewalls, sire at the experiment said in lifewall 26	ner ant sin us to estat et and tent tonphas.	ill have the r	ight to trim and ball also service of al gel thereby shall	ergetated to be restrated to	or ent most remove such ork shall be done with its prior condition by
be a tree eard and Date	mighted in a proper major a or tern beauther as w and the abbounds, stre at the experiment said i	ner ant sin us to estat et and tent tonphas.	ill have the r	light to trim and heals service of all pel thereting shall the service shall the ser	ergetated to be restrated to	or est and remove such order shall be done will in prior condition by
be a tree eard and Date	supplied in a proper man s or tree legathers as we and the sidewalls, sire at the experiment said in lifewall 26	ner ant sin us to estat et and tent tonphas.	ill have the r	light to trim and heals service of all pel thereting shall the service shall the ser	times; the a terrest to restored to cold Gibbs	or est and remove such order shall be done will in prior condition by
be a tere. e per and Date. MIT	supplied in a proper man s or tree legathers as we and the sidewalls, sire at the experiment said in lifewall 26	ner ant sin us to estat et and tent tonphas.	ill have the r	light to trim and heals service of all pel thereting shall the service shall the ser	times; the a terrest to restored to cold Gibbs	or est and remove such order shall be done will in prior condition by

From ROLL Hoy, S.N.J.P. & L. Co

	The state of the s	
\	STATE OF NEW JEHSEY)	
	COUNTY OF	
	BE T REMEMBERED, that on this day of for , before we, the sales	
150	scriber, personally appeared with, being	
	by me daily awars on his wath, deponent and proven to me satisfaction, that he as a	
8	Secretary of the fivanter stemed in the wath-	
Corparate)	is instrument, that the execution, as well another making of this languages, that has been dute authorized by a proper proceed into so the Board of Directors of soid Corporation that dequates the well have a been of the corporate seed of various and the soil affixed to add be removed in any temperature and the corporation of the soil affixed to add be removed in any temperature of the corporation of the soil affixed to add be removed.	_
	said Instrument signed and delivered by said Procedent, an and for his voluntary act and deed, and as and for the voluntary act and deed of said Euquestion, in presence of deponent, who there upon subscribed his same threeto as wittens.	
÷	Sworn to and subscribed before me 1	
	at the state of th	
	the arte alongs and the state of the state o	
178075	County Marked Cabbs Hay Crank Form And County Marked Cabbs Hay Crank Form And Cabbs Hay Crank Form And Cabbs Hay And Cabbs Hay Cabbs Hay And C	**
₹	and State aforenaid, personally appeared before me, the autocritise, a country of the control of	
•		
	within laurument, to whom I first made known the contents thereof, and the requirement they adjust the edged that they aigned, scaled and delivered the name as their voluntary of their scales and purposed therein expressed.  Notice the state of NEA JERSEY as:	
: <u> </u>	COUNTY OF	
1	and the second s	
	19 , in the County of and State aforeined, presumally appropriate todays and	
	whom I personally from to be the subscribing papers to the east often of the	•
	formation to a second and who had no duly 1 white, the first the second terms to the s	
Î	said instrument as a subscribing witness on the date antiques increas, that he was	
- 1	, sign, seal and thereby the said instrument of a voluntary act and deed,	
¥3	and that he subscribed h again turn at the same time as an attention within the same time as a sa	
= 5	1. Of mitrees allument and any	I
	Vestury Public of Yest Jersey	
	Attention of the state of the s	die noted

W. 1.686 in 267

227552

- AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this 22 day of October 1976, between LEOMARD M. FIEDLER and HELER I. FIEDLER, him wife, with offices at 227 Main Street, Backettstown, New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as the party of the first part, and BARGLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, his wife, with offices at 219 Main Street, Hackettstown, New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as the party of the second part,

WHEREAS by a certain conveyance dated October 31, 1956; and recorded on October 31, 3956, in the Marren County Clerk's Office in Book 398 of Deeds, page 183 &c., the party of the first part did convey certain lands to the party of the second part together with a right of way over adjoining lands retained by the party of the first part, and

WHEREAS it was the intent of the parties hereto that the party of the first part would retain a right of way over lands conveyed to the party of the second part, adjoining lands retained by Fiedler.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. That the party of the second part releases any right, title, and interest in any right of way granted to him in seid conveyance recorded in Book 398, page 183 &c. to the party of the first part.
- 2. That the party of the second part grants and conveys to the party of the first part a right of way over and across the premises conveyed by the party of the first part to the party of the second part, namely:

DB 606 247 Recod 102674 Jugar

11

### ALL 696 HAT 268

There is also conveyed herewith to the party of the first part, LEGEARD M. PIEDLER and HELES I. FIEDLER, his wife, their heirs and assigns, the right of way 10 feet wide for ingress; and egress, by foot, vehicle, or otherwise, from Hain Street through the lands of the party of the second part, HAROLD A, GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, his wife, to the rear of the premises, adjoining the premises herein conveyed, to the south thereof, provided always that the party of the second part, their heirs and assigns, shall have the right at any and all times to relocate said right of way from Main Street. The party of the first part, LECHARD A. PIEDLER and HELEN I. FIEDLER, his wife, covenant and agree that they will not obstruct said right of way in any way or manner.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals this 22nd day of October 1976

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 22 day of October 1976, before me, the subscriber, an Attorney at Law of New Jersey, personally appeared LEONARD M. FIEDLER and HELEH I. PIEDLER, his wife, who, I am satisfied, are the persons named in and who executed the within Instrument, and thereupon they acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein expressed. COUNTY OF WARREN BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this The day of October 1976, before me, the subscriber, an Attorney at Law of New Jersey personally appeared HAROLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, his wife, who, I am eatisfied, are the persons named in and who executed the within Instrument, and thereupon they acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein expressed. Patrick E. Whelan, Esq. " "Attorney at Law of New Jersey

	227552 and 606 at 270	
	RECFIVED "	
	NARRY U. SKYDER	į. •
	HARRY J. SNYDER  BELVICERT, N.J.  BELVICERT, N.J.  COMPO.  COM	Ì.
**		1
000	COMP.D. THE LEGISTICS AND THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
	COMP'O.	
	Received in the Jarren County Clurk's Office Bato Jepan 16 A 17 Clurk B	i !
	Received in the Jacren County Glurk's Office Date   Jack   M.   Essentiation   Deck   Book   See   Jack   M.   County Glurk's Office   Date   Jack   M.   Deck   See   Jack   M.   Deck   Deck   Deck   Deck   M.   Deck   Deck   Deck   Deck   M.   Deck   Dec	
. Be	Received in the Farren County Clurk's Office	İ
4 7	Bato Holashie	•
• •	Bootriod in Dark Book 606 Popularite.  Callette Whelen Street Book 616 Popularity Street Book 616 Popu	!
•	The Mary of State of	
*	CLERK ST. S.	!
		201
	K Hanton & Whelan & The State of the State o	
	Hartin & Whelan	r
	216 High theet 5 5 6 8	
·	Heeletteten 2. g. 07840	i.s
	ts.	
	200 AV	
	*	
•	^ -	
	300	
79		
	•	
	e2 ,	
		T/i

## #1 600 ME 256 ( )

237477

I.

THIS AGREEMENT dated the 27th day of April, 1977, BETWEEK, MAROLD A. GIBBE and ALICE GIRBE, him wife, of 219 Main Street, Town of Mackettstown, County of Marren and State of New Jersey, hereinafter designated on the party of the first part,

AND, CONRLIN & STRONG, INC., a New York Corporation, having an office located at 31 South Street, Marwick, New York, WHEREAS, the party of the first part owns Lot 2 and Lot 12 in Block 71 as the same appears on the current tax map of the Town of Hackettstown, County of Warran and State of Now Jersny,

AND HHEPPAS, the perty of the second part is desirous of acquiring Lots 20 and 21 in Block 71 as the same appears on the surrent tex map of the Town of Backettstown, County of Warron and State of New Jarsey,

AND THIRBIAS, the party of the second part is desirous of obtaining an examment across Lot 2 from Lot 21,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenents and acts, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The parties of the first part grants to the party of the second part, a permanent easement of ten feet in width for the purpose of laying under ground pipe for a total easement of twenty feet for the purpose of rapairing and main-taining said under ground pipe. The twenty foot easement is further described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the fourth course of Deed Book 406, page 100 &c., being a description of Lot 2, Blook 71, property of Barold A. Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, his wife, purphased from Frederick W. Man Callan and Laure P. Man Callan, accus Drawer

BB 660-256 REC'D 5-24-78

#### 41 650-ML 257

pri e si

his wife, recorded August 28, 1957. Said point of beginning being located South 26 degrees 67 minutes West 24.06 feet from the fourth corner of the above mentioned description, From said point of beginning running thence; (1) seross Lot 2, Block 71, South 79 degrees 00 minutes East 51.79 feet to a point in the line of the lands of the Town of Mackettstown. Said lands border the brook flowing to the Musconetcong River and are described in Deed Book 361, page 329 60., thence (2) Along the line of the lands of the Your of Beckettstown, South 26 degrees 07 minutes West 20.72 feet to a point, thence (3) Again crossing Lot 2, Block 71, North 79 degrees 00 minutes West 51.79 feet to a point in the fourth course of the before mentioned description, also being the dividing line with Lot 21, Block 71, thence (4) Along the dividing line between Lot 2 and Lot 21, Block 71, North 26 degrees 97 pinetes East 20.72 feet to the point and place of DEGINHING.

CONTAINING 1,036 equare feet.

This is a drainage essent granted to facilitate the storm vater drainage from Lot 21 across Lot 2, Block 71 to the brook leading to the Musconetcong River.

This description prepared by Interstate Land Consultants, Hackettstown, N. J.

- 2. The party of the second part will eliminate parking on that portion of Lot 21 in which the party of the first part has an essement of 35 feet.
- 3. The perty of the second part agrees to ditch or excevate a swell on lot 12 adjacent to Lot 20 and also slong Lot 2 for an approximate distance of 215 feet and install a a corrugated pipe 15 inches in dissector, 15 feet in length in said swell and underseath the existing road

#### 11 660 act 258

traversing lot 2 and Lot 13.

- 4. Any excess soil from excavation on Lot 3 should be used to level Lot 2 as much as possible and in the event of any excess after such laveling shall be placed on Lot 12.
- 3. The party of the second part shall install a standard grate inlet approximately 10 feet distant from the division line of Lot \$2 and tot \$ and tie the same into the pipe to be installed within the 20 foot essement granted in paragraph No. 1 above.
- 6. The party of the first part hereby holds the party of the second part, hereless for any acts of the party of the second part as a result of the construction work agreed to be performed by the party of the second part.

IN MITHERS WEEPEOF, the parties bereto have bersuato set their hands and seals or caused these presents to be signed by their proper officers and their corporate seal to be hereto affixed, the day and year first above written.

Alica Gibbs

Attented:

11 660 Mt 259

ALL-STATE SPIRET SPIRET CO

Slate of Bein Jersey, County of darran

Be it Remembered, that on this 17th day of non-the medicalities. So debuttop at Loss of Non Joseph 12 77 . day of Appti before me, the subscriber,

Scotte S. Caphilla personally appeared

who, bring by me duly sworn on his eath, does depose and make proof to my ectisfaction, that he & Cho Secretary of the Conklin & Strong, Iso. a New York

mentioned in the within factrument:

Corporation herest Contlin, Jr. is the that
President of said Corporation; that the execution, as well as the making of this Instrument, has been duly authorized by a proper resolution of the Board of Directors of the said Corporation; that deponent well knows the corporate soil of said Corporation; and the seal affixed to said Instrument is such corporate seal and was thereto affixed, and said Instrument signed and delivered by said President, as and for his voluntary act and deed on as and for the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation, in presence of deponent, who thereupon subscribed his name thereto

as witness.

State of Rein Jersey,

County at

SUSSEX

Be & Armembereb, that on this the subscriber, . An attorney at law of New Jersey personally appeared - Harold A. Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, Mis wife,

the person - Framed in and who executed the within Instrument, who, I am satisfied, and therespon they acknowledged that they signed, scaled and delivered the same as their set and deed, for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Prepared by: Donald J: Consilis

BONDED J. CONCILIO Attorney at Lew of New Jersey

CFIVED  HIMMY 26 PRIZE 00  PRIZE 3 SHYDER  PROUPLE SHYDER  COUNTY CLERT'S OUTTON  COUNTY CLERT'S OUTTON  COUNTY CLERT'S OUTTON  BOOK 3-24-74  Time 13-24-74  Recorded in Deed 1-24-74  Recorded in Deed 1-34-74  Recorded in Deed	مواقعة المعالف المستخدمة المالية المستخدمين	water the second
Boolived in the Varren County Clark's Office Date 5-24-77 Time Clark to Clark Book Add Tage 254 w.  Clark  Clark  Con County Clark  Clark  Clark  Con County Clark  Clark  Clark  Con County Clark  Con County Clark  Clark  Con County Clark  See Hain Surren  P. O. Book 470  Control of County County County  April of County  April o	₹ . 660 ±HC 260	237477
Becatred in the Varron Notified States ANDOCE COUNTY Cherk's Office Ch	12	
Beastred in the Varren County Clark's Office Date 5-24-77 Time Live Life. Beoorted in Deck. Book Life Page 254 v.  Citim Citim Fig. 254 v.  Citim County of Tale Journal Resettion, Res Journal Conforting of Low Supplication, Lord Journal Supplication, Lord Journal Life Tale State State Conforting of Low Supplication, Lord Journal Life Tale State Conforting of Low Supplication of Low S	/ // // // // // // // // // // // // /	
Becaived in the Verron County Clerk's Office Date 5-24-77  Time 13:0 f. M.  Book 660 Fee 255 %.  Weny Superior  CLIM  CL	RY J. SHYDER - N COUNTY CLERT: LYIDERE, ILJ.	
Received in the Verrus County Clerk's Office Date 5-27-77. Tise 12:00 f.M. Received in Order Book Sho Page 255 ye.  Cura Est Hain Survey  Cura F. O. See 470 Received roughly Synthy areas  Synthy areas  Many County Count	HOEKED	
Received in the Verrus County Clerk's Office Date 5-27-77. Tise 12:00 f.M. Received in Order Book Sho Page 255 ye.  Cura Est Hain Survey  Cura F. O. See 470 Received roughly Synthy areas  Synthy areas  Many County Count		
Date 130 f. M.  Zeocrad In Date  Book 660 Fage 356 ye.  CITER  CITER  Date 1 10 f. M.  Zeocrad In Date  Be Eain Surget  F. D. Date 2470  Basevitatory, Ree Servey 07849  CONCUENCY AT LAW  Solving Sugary  NEWTON 14.4 07860		
CONCLINO STORES	Time 12:00 P.M.  Poorted in Pass 254 to.  Thery Juydon	PAR Wate Struck
		CONCLUDES AT LAW  3 VIEW STREET
	Array and the second	2
•	•	
·		
er e	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

103 OFFD BARGAM AND SACE COMMENT IN CHAMMER ARTHUR
BUT TO AND DIFFORM - Front Language D G P W S 5 F

Communic 1963 by ALL STATE LEGAL SUPPLY CO One Constigues State Control to J 07016

264566

## DEED

ев 815 на 323

This libert is made as

December 22, . 1982

BANKEN

MAROLD A. GIRES and ALICE C. GIRES, Humband and Wife,

whose address n P. G. Box 62, Tranquillty, New Jersey 07879, referred to as the Granter,

AND

HAROLD A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, Humband and Wife,

whose post office address of P. C. Box 62, Tranquillty, New Jorsey, 07879, referred to as the Grantee.

The words "Granter" and "Grantee" shall mean all Granters and all Grantees listed above.

Tax Map Reference. (N.I.S.A. 46:13-2.14 Municipality of HacketEntown Huck No. 21 Account No. 12.01 Account No. 18. No property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed, it has been applicable y

Property. The property consents of the land and all the huildings and structures on the land in the Torm of Hackettatown, in County of Parron, and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

DECIMITING at a point in the easterly mideline of Main Street also being U. S. Bighway Route 46. Said point of Beginning being the common corner of Tax Lot II. Block 71, and the property herein-described. Said point of Beginning further being a point in the intended (ifth course as recited in Deed Book 600, page 1 from Cornelia T. Bueber, Widow, to Marold A. Gibbs and Alice, his wife. From said point of Beginning running thence (1) Along the easterly sideline of Noin Street North 30 of Beginning running thence (1) Along the easterly sideline of Noin Street North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Vest 50.00 feet to a point; thence (2) By a new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71, and the property herein-described, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 224.60 feet to a point; thence (3) By snother new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71, and the property herein-described, South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East S0.00 feet to a point. Said point being South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East S0.00 feet to a point. Said point being the introded fifth corner in the before-mantioned Beed Book 400, pages 1 &c.; thence (4) Along the dividing line between Lot 11, Block 71, now or formerly the property of fielder Real Estate, incorporated, and the property herein-described, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Wost 224.60 feet to the point and place of Beginning.

CUNTAINING 11,230 square feet.

It being intended to properly describe tot 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the form of Backettstown, Warren County, New Jersey, in accordance with "Proposed Subdivision, Tax Lot 12, Block 71" approved by the Planning Board of the Town of Subdivision on Sovember 23, 1982, prepared by interstate Land Consultants, Racketts town, New Jersey.

BEIMI part of the same lands and premises conveyed by Deed dated January 21, 1937, from Cornella T. Hucher, Midney, to Harnld A. Gibba and Alice C. Gibba, Musband and Wife, said Deed being recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Sook 400 at pages 1 &c.

ALSO BEING part of the same lands and premises conveyed by Deed from Herman J. Harlatt and wife to Harold A. Cibbs and wife, dated December 28, 1949, and recorded in the Varren County Clerk's Office on December 29, 1949, in Deed Book 344 at pages 247 ac.

The Granters reserve for the benefit of themselves, their heirs and sanigns, to be used in common with the comer of the showe-described int and said owners, heir to be used in common with the comer of the showe-described int and said owners, heir and assigns, a perpetual right-of-way over the northerly 20-foot wide strip of the showe property running from Main Street North 60°00° 00° East 226.60 feet to the dividing line between the property above-described and the remaining lands of the Granters. This right-of-way is reserved for the benefit of contiguous lands now comed by the Granters or which may bereafter be acquired by the Granters, their

LB 815-323

Jacobe

COUNTY OF WARREN
COMEDIFICATION \_ [ 1 0 0
RELET TRANSFER FEE

WITE \_ ZO = 2 1 W. F. 70

RED'O 1-10-83

3 BY

## EL 315 mg 324

heirs and assigns, in order to maintain access to and from Main Street by the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, as well as their employees or inviters, by foot, wehicle or otherwise, in common with the owners of the above-described lot, their heirs, assigns, employees and invitees.

The said right-of-way shall be kept open and unobstructed, except the Grantors, for the benefit of thouselves, their heirs and assigns, reserve the right to maintain and replace the sign now located in said right-of-way as long as the sign dose not make impossible the use of the right-of-way for its above-stated purpose.

The perpetual right-of-way above-described shall be a covenant running with the lands here conveyed, which covenant shall not be released without the approval of the Hacketzatown Planning Board.

This conveyance is subject to examents, restrictions, zoning ordinances and such facts as an accurate survey may disclose,

There is also reserved and this conveyance is subject to the rights of Leonard M. Fiedlor and Heion I. Fiedlor, owners of the property adjoining on the South of the above presides, and their heirs and assigns, to use 10 feet of the above-described 20-feet with for scens to the rear of their adjoining property from Main Street and including a 10-feet strip across the rear of the above-describe property as previously agreed to in an Agreement between Leonard M. Fiedler and Heien I. Fiedler and Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, dated October 22, 1976, and recorded in the Varren County Clerk's Office in Sook 606, page 201,

€1 815 HK 325

Promines by Grantor. The Grantor promises that the Grantor has done no act to encumber the property. This promise is called a "covenant as to grantor's acts" (% J.S.A. 46-4-6). This promise means that the Grantor has not allowed anyone the to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as by making a mostgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor).

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Dued as of the date at the top of the first page, historyal madel Bissorial diaments of Tr BO ti air Sal-tvisted STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF VARKES I CTRIIFY that on December 22 . 14 82 .

personally came before me and acknowledged under eath, to my saturaction, that this person for if more than one, each person. Barold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs

(a) in named in and personally used this Deed;

(b) signed, scaled and delivered this Deed as his or her set and deed; and fel made this Beed for \$1,00-- as the full and actual consideration paid or to be pand for the transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in N.J.S. & 46:15-5.)

ALBERT B. THORE, ESQ. 204 Washington Street

Mackettstown, N. J. 07840

ALBERT B. THORP An Attorney at Law of New Jersey

				9.	•	
			*			
dillin. 149p (	-57	. (*)	••	*	1	
07	•		1	÷		
Recuei and return to: ALBERT B. THORP, ESQ. 204 Washington Steect Mackettatorn, N. J. 07840					(6)	
Record and return to: ALBERT B. THURP, ESQ. 204 Washington Steece Mackettatoum, N. J. O			80. SE			
Revo ALBERI 204 V3 Hacket		*	:9	AMID Aluno	אוונו ל	
	•			French	C. pepropri	
Glabs,	Grantor,	Grantee		201212 E	() () () () () () () () () () () () () (	
DEED  RAKOLD A. CLBBS and ALICE C. GLBBS, Rusband and Wife,	Granto TN HAROLD A. CIRSS and ALICE C. CIBBS, Rusband and Vife,			इक्रण-	030 erse 200	
DE Sand and and	Tabs and		145	51.1		
Ausl	NLD A. CI Nusb			errande dille Rrim County Clerk Belyiderein.j.	ļ.	
		1		IN ISDAMA	4.5	
້ <b>ອ</b> ະ	3842f	926 1	216 J.1	ECEINED		
	.= )		(0) 8	William of the garage	~ # ~ . = . <b>3</b>	

Vie 3 841 mit 044

IJ - DCLD BARGAIN AND BACE (Comment on to Grown v Add):

TO PERSON AND RESTAND AND AND ENGLANGUAGE SHAPES AND MICHAEL SHAPES AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSON AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSO

259375

DEED

This Deed is made on

September 2.

.

BETWEEN

MAROLD A. CIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, husband and wife.

whose address is P.O. Box 62, Tranquillry, New Jersey

referred to as the Grantor,

AND

KEITH DETOMBUR, Married

whose post office address is 223 Hafn Struct, Hackettatown, N.J. 07840 releted to as the Granter. The words "Granter" and "Grantee" shall mean all Granters and all Grantees living above.

Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers manership of) the property described below to the Grantee. This transfer is made for the sum of One Rundred Trinsmand and 00/100 \$100,000.00) Dollars

The Grantor ocknowledges receipt of this money.

Tax Map Reference. (N.J.S.A. 46(15-24) Municipality of Hackettatown Account No. 71

Hock No. 71

No property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed it not non-to-maintenance on the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Toom.

The Toom of Hackettatown and State of New Jessey. The legal description is:

SEE SCHEDULE A ettached horeto.

Justines

Prepared by: EST B. THOUP, EST.

Hackettstown, N. J. 07840

BB 841-44 REC'd 9-28-83.

Jurge

#### 11 841 at 045

#### SCHEDULE\_A

Tax Map Reference. (N.J.S.A. 4645-2 to Municipality of Hawker Colleges Account No. No property has identification munifer is available on the date of this deed in this worst sopplaint to Block So.

Property. The property consists of the familiand and att the highlights and structures on the land in and htate of how ferrey. The legal descriptions is, Peners nla: Warren. Causity of

approximated a point in the contexty addeding as Nain Street above being 8. S. highway Route 46. Said point of negigning being the common corner of Tax tot 11. flinck II, and the property berein-described. Said point of Regioning further being a point in the intended fifth course as recited in Beed Back 600, page I from Cornella 7. Bucher, Vidor, to Barald A. Gibbs and Alice, his wife. From said point of Beginning rouning thence (1) Along the easterly sideline of Bain Street Borth M degrees the minutes Of mountain West 50.00 feet to a point; thence (2) by a new property line dividing Lot 12, Block 71, and the property hereto-described, forth my degrees (6) minutes (6) seconds East 224.60 (seet to a point; thence (7) by another new property line dividing Lot 17, Block 71, and the property herein-described, South 10 degrees OH minutes 60 seconds East 50.00 feet to a point. Said point being the intended fifth corner in the before-mentioned Beed Sook 400, pages I be; them of (4) Along the dividing the between lat 11, Block 71, now or termerly the property of Pludfor Bont Estate, incurporated, and the property herein-described, South of degreen all attactes on seconds were 224, at fact to the point and place of REGIRIESE.

CONTAIBLES 11,230 square fuet.

it being intended to properly describe lat 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the Team of Harkettstown, Warren County, New Jersey, in accordance with "Proposed Subdivision, Tax Lat 12, Block 71" approved by the Planning Beard of the Team of Harkettstown on Sevenher 23, 1982, prepared by Interstate Land Consultants, Backetts times, New Jerney.

BEIM part of the same tonds and premises conveyed by fixed dated January 21, 1957, Iron Grenello T. Bucher, Milow, to Bareld A, Olike and Alter G. Gibbs, Bushand and Mile, said Deed heing recorded in the Worren County Clerk's office in Deed Bank 440 at pages 1 &c.

ALSO BEING part of the same lands and premises conveyed by beed from Berman 1. Barlatt and wile to Bareld A. Gibbs and wife, dated December 28, 1949, and recorded in the Warren Councy Clerk's Office on December 29, 1969, in Deed Book 344 at pages 247 Sc.

The Grantors reserve for the benefit of themselven, their heirs and assigns, to be used in common with the comer of the above-described lot and said neners, here's and managers, a perpetual right-of-way over the northerly 20-fact wide atrip of the above property familing from Main Street Sorth 80 00 00 00 East 224 60 feet to the dividing line between the property above-described and the remaining lands of the This right-of-way is reserved for the benefit of contiguous tands now nomind by the Grantors or which may because be acquired by the Grantors, their need an analyse, in order to maintain account to and from Main Street by the Greature, their heirs and assigns, as well as their copinges or invitees, by loot, vehicle or otherwise, in common with the owners of the above-described lot, thatr heles, wasigns, employees and invitees.

The said right-of-way shall be kept open and unobstructed, except the Grantonia, for the bonefit of thomselves, their beirs and assigns, reserve the right to saintails and replace the sign now located in said right-of-way as long as the sign does not make Impossible the one of the eight-of-way for its shove-actual purpose.

The perpetual right-of-way shove-described shall be a suvenant running with the lands here conveyed, which coverent shell not be released without the approval of the Hackettatown Planning Board, and the Grantors, their heirs and assigns.

This conveyance is subject to easescents, restrictions, seeing ordinances and such tacts as an accurate survey may disclose.

There is also reserved and this conveyance is subject to the rights of Lemard M. Fiedler and Helen I. Fiedler, owners of the property adjoining on the South of the above premises, and their hatre and analysis, to use 10 feer of the shove-described 20-foot strip for access to the four of their offoining property trom Halln Street and including a 10-faut strip across the rear of the above-described property as previously agreed to in an Agreement between Louard H. Fiedler and Boten I. Fiedler and Barold A. Gibbs and Alfee C. Gibbs, dated betaker 22, 1976, and recorded in the Warres County Clerk's Office in Souk tito, page 207.

Being the same promises conveyed to the granters herein by deed of Harold A. Gibbs and Alica C. Gibbs, husband and wife, dated December 22, 1982 and recorded January 10, 1983 in Book 813 at Page 323 of the Warren County Clerk's Office.

E17 841 at 046

Promises by Grantor. The Grantor promises that the Granton has done no set to encounter the property. This promise is called a "covenant as to granton's acts" (N.J.S.A. 46:4-6). This promise means that the Granton has not allowed anyone che to obtain any legal rights which after the property (such as by making a mirigage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Granton).

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page.

Albert B. Thorp

## Pit 841 avs 047

STATE OF NEW JURSEY, COUNTY OF MARREN

55.1

ECFRISFY that on Sportcoher 2/ 1983.
RANDID A. GIBBS and ALICE C. GIBBS, Insuband and wife personally came before me and acknowledged under eath, to my satisfaction, that this person for if more than any satisfaction.

than one, each personally signed this Deed;

(a) to camed in and personally signed this Deed;

(b) ugned, scaled and delivered this Deed as his or her act and deed, and

(c) made this Deed for \$ 100,000,00 as the full and actual consideration paid or in he paid for the transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in \$3.15.5.4. 46:15.5.1)

Prepared by:

Albert B. Thorp, Esq. An Attorney at Law of the State of R.J.

\$ 3 % 4 06.35-EE affront region's name before begreiteres

COUNTY KINEYS, LANTA & PEASE, P.A. 256 MAIN STEET, BLN 470 HACKETTSTOWN, N. J. 07540 Record and return to: marated in the fariness county Clerk's utiline and clerk's utiline and control of the control of the county to the MAROLD A. CIBBS and ALICE C. CIBBS, husband and wife Granor. KEITH DETCOREUR, MATTICA Colorie The So वन्त्र-४ क्षत्रभव का 国 H SEP 28 2 05 PY 438 មិនរដ្ឋានដំដ **3264322** 850 RH 158 174

285696

ķ

tenh frieden et er productive that that transport v 1910 - COI 1- BY B B G A Splayed and COI COI ON COI ON Copyright 1982 by ALL-STATE LEGAL SUPPLY CO

DEED

This Deed is made on September 10 , 19 85

ALBERT B. THORY

BETWEEN

VOL 927 PAGE 337

MARCLD GIRBS and ALICE GIRBS, husband and wife

whose address is Quaker Load, Box 80, Andover, New Jarsey 07821

eferred to as the Grantor.

AND

KEITH A. DE TORDEUR and EATHRYN COE DE TORDEUR, busband and wife

whose pint office address is 16 Nockingbird, Eschettstown, New Jersey 07840
referred to as the Grantee.

The word: "Grantee" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantees and all Grantees listed above.

Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers ownership of) the property described below to the Granter. This transfer is made for the sum of TERRE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE BUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$337,500,00).

THOUSAND FIVE BUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$337,500,00).

Tax Map Reference. [N.J.S.A. 46:15-2.1] Municipality of Backsttstown

Block No. 71 Lot No. 2 and 12 Account No.

No property tax identification sumber is available on the date of this deed. (Check has 4 applicable.)

Property. The property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Town.

County of Warren and State of New Jersey. The legal description in:

See description attached hereto and made a part hereof. (Schedule A)

This conveyance is subject to all esegments, restrictions, roming ordinances, conditions of record, tenancies and such facts as an accurate survey may disclose.

This conveyance is intended to include all of Grantors right, title and interest, if any, in and to any appurtment essenants for the benefit of this property, and the conveyance is subject to any and all essenants, rights of way, conditions of record, tenancies, soning ordinances, restrictions and such facts as a survey need of the conveyance.

In addition, this conveyance is to include all the Grantors right, title and interest, if any, in and to the lane mentioned in the description to Parcel II being more or less 300 feet in length and IO feet wide and leading from Hain

The following is the vesting information empplied by Grantess title company:

Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, his wife, by deed from Harman J. Marlatt and Ins G. Marlatt, his wife, dated December 28, 1949 and recorded December 29, 1949 in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Book 344 page 247.

Harold A. Gibbs and Alice C. Gibbs, his wife, by deed from Leonard M. Fiedler and Helen I. Fiedler, his wife, dated October 31, 1955 and recorded October 31, 1956 in the Marren County Clerk's Office in Deed Sock 398 page 183.

Rarold A. Gibbe and Alice C. Gibbs, his wife, by deed from Corneliz T. Bueber, widow, dated January 21, 1957 and recorded January 22, 1957 in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Deed Sook 400 page 1.

( Harold A. Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, his wife, by dood from Frederick W. MacClellan en-Laura F. MacClellan, his wife, dated August 23, 1957 and recorded August 29, 1957 in the Warren County Clerk's Office in Dood Book 406 page 100.

LB 927-337 REOD 910-85

restmos

Jugge

#### RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Mitchell E. Zipkin, Esquire Parker Ibrahim & Berg LLP 270 Davidson Avenue 386 merset, New Jersey 08873

#### SCHEDULE A

#### First Tract

Beginning at an iron pipe found in the westerly sideline of Haple Avenue, said pipe is distant along said sideline 52.88 feet on a course of South 51°-05'-50° East from the intersection of said sideline with the southerly sideline of Hoore Street, said pipe is further identified as the second corner of lands conveyed by Frederick W. McClellan and Laura P. McClellan, his wife, to Harold A. Funning thence

- 1.Along the westerly sideline of Haple Avenue South 39°-11'-30° East 61.66 feet.
- 2. Along lands of the Town Of Hackettstown South 25°-36'-50" West 199.00 feet, thence
- 3. Along lands to be acquired by the Trinity Methodist Church South 59°-29'-50° West 74.36 feet to a point North 7°-10' West 1.9 feet from an iron pipe found,
- 4. North 28"-15"-10" West 10.58 feet to a point North 16"-15" West 1.8 feet from an iron pipe found, thence
- 6. Rorth 25°-36'-50" East 115.92 feet, thence
- 6. Horth 30"-30'-10" West 96.70 feet, thence
- 7. Along lands of Conklin & Sprong. Inc. North 59"-29"-50" East 133.60 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 19,248 square feet, be the same,more or less.

#### Second Tract

Beginning at a point in the westerly sideline of Maple Avenue, said point is the first corner of lands conveyed by McCipilan to Gibbs as described in Beed Book 406 at page 100, said point is distant along said sideline the following two Moore Street:

nad lands of Anthony Tranchetti

VOL. 927 PAGE 339

A/ South 51°-05'-50" East 52.00 feet to an iron pipe found, thence

B/ South 39"-11'-30" East 173.89 feet to the point of beginning, and running

- Along lands of the Mational Community Bank of Kew Jersey, and along a line which runs on the top of a concrete curb South 59\*-29\*-50" Mest 92.46 feet, thence
- 2. Along lands of the Town Of Hackettstown North 25"-36"-50" East 101.02 feet.
- 3. Along the westerly sideline of Maple Avenue South  $39^{\circ}-11^{\circ}-30^{\circ}$  East 56.97 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 2,604 square feet, be the same, more or less.

#### Third Tract .

Beginning at a point in a line of lands of the Town Of Hackettstown, said point is distant the following three courses from the intersection of the westerly sideline of Maple Avenue with the southerly sideline of Moore Street:

A/ Along the westerly sideline of Haple Avenue South  $51^{\circ}-05^{\circ}-50^{\circ}$  East 52.88 feet to an iron pipe found, thence

B/ Along said sideline South 39°-11'-30" East 173.89 feet, thence

C/ Along lands of the Mational Community Bank of New Jersey, and along a line which runs at first on the top of a concrete curb and then crosses Bowers Brook South 59"-29'-50" West 171.57 feet to the point of beginning, and running thence

1. South 30"-00' East 174.49 feet to an iron pin set, thence

- 2. Along lands remaining to Gibbs South  $60^{\circ}\text{--}11^{\circ}\text{--}05^{\circ}$  WEst 253.00 feet to an iron pin set, thence
- 3. Along lands of the Trinity Methodist Church as described in Deed Book, 459 at page 620 ( First Tract ) North 30°-00' Mest 171.45 feet, thence
- 4. Along lands of the Trinity Methodist Church as described in Deed Book 459 at page 620 { Second Tract P North 59\*-29\*-50" East 253.00 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 43,760 square feet, be the same, more or lessare

The first and second tracts of this description we the remaining portions of lands conveyed by McCleilan to Gibbs as described in Deed Book 406 at page 100, after excepting lands conveyed to the Town Of Mackettstown.

The third tract of this description is a portion of lands conveyed by Herman J. Marlatt and wife to Harold Bibbs and wife as described in Deed Book 344 at page

The above description having been drawn in accordance with a survey conducted by Frank J. Kowalick, Land Surveyor, dated July 3,1985.

@ lands of Conkiln & Strong, Inc., and lands of Gibbs

PAGE 340.

Boginning at a point in the sasterly side line of Main Street also being U.S. Righway Moste 46. Said point being the common sersor of Tax Lot 13, Block Ti of the tax map of the Town of Rechettstown now or formerly the property of the Printly Nethodiet Character of Rackettstown and the property herein described. Said point of beginning also being a point in the intended first course of the Virst Tract as recorded in Deed Book 354, page 257 & from Streen J. Marlatt and Wife to Rarold A. Office and Wife. From said point of beginning running themper

- 1. Along the dividing line between Lot 13, Block 71 and the property herein describes, North 60 degrees DO minutes 00 seconds East 234,19 feet, to a point, thence:
- 2. By a new dividing line between the preparty to become part of Tax Lot 13, Block 71 in accordance with the approved subdivision of Tax Lot 12, Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Hackettstown dated May 6, 1985 prepared by Interstate Land Consultants, Aschettatoon, New Jersey and the property herein described North 60 degrees 11 minutes 0) seconds East crossing over the brook 253.00 fest to a point is the dividing line with lot 3. Block 71 and the property herein described themse:
- 3. Morth 59 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East \$6:96 feet to a point being a comcorner with lot 3, Block 71, thence:
- Along the dividing line between Lot 3, Lot 3.01, Block 71 and the property herein described South 26 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 120,00 feet to en angle point,
- 5. Still along the dividing line with lot 3.01, Black 71, South 10 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 70.62 feet to a point in the dividing line with Lot 5, Block 71, thence:
- 6. Along the dividing line between Lot 5, Block 71, Lot 4, Block 71 and the property herein described South 60 degrees 00 stautes 00 seconds test crossing over the brook 306, to to a common corner with Lot 11, Block 71 thence:
- 7. Along the dividing line of Lot 11, Block 71 and Lot 12,01, Block 71 and the proper corner with Lot 12.01, Block 71, thence: and the property
- 8. Along the dividing line between Lot 12.01, Block 71 and the property berein described, South 50 degrees 60 minutes 60 seconds West 224.60 fest to a point in the easterly side line of Main Street, theorem
- 9. Along the easterly side line of Main Street, Borth 30 degrees 00 winutes 00 asconds West 10,00 feet to a point in the Lane, described in the before mentioned Deed Book 364, Page 247 & c. themen:

TOL 927 PAGE 341

10. Leaving Main Etrent and along the southerly side line of the Lane, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Zest 351.57 feet to a point, thence:

11. Still along the Lane, North 3D degrees GO minutes GO seconds Vest 10.00 feet to a point; thence: .  $\cdot$ 

17. Along the northerly side of the Lane, Couth 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 351.57 feet to a point in the easterly side line of Main Street, thence:

13. Along the easterly side line of Main Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 50.00 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Containing 1.62 seres.

The above described property also contains a perpetual right of access essement over the northerly 20 foot wide strip of Lot 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the Towniof Exchettatown running from Main Street North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 224,60 feet to the dividing line with the above Sescribed property. Said property also subject to any other recorded essements and documents of record.

It being intended to properly describe Lot 12, Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Rackettstown, Warren County, New Jersey in accordance with the before mentioned approved subdivision of Fax Lot 12, Block 71.,

VOL. 927 PAGE 342

Promise by Granter. The Granter promises that the Granter has done no act to encumber the property. This promise is called a "covenant as to granter's note" (N.J.S.A. 46:4-5). This promise means that the Granter has not allowed anyone else to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as by making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Granter).

Signatures. The Grantor signs this Dood as of the plate at the top of the first page, Olice Sibbs ALBERT B. THORP

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF WALTES

I CERTIFY that on September 10

MARGLD GIBBS and ALICE GIBBS, busband and wife

und acknowledged under outh, to my untisfaction, that this purson (or if more than one, each parson):

(a) is named in and personally signed this Deed;

(b) signed, scaled and delivered this Deed as his or her act and doed; and

(c) made this Deed for \$ 337,500,00 as the full and actual consideration paid for the transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in N.J.S.A. 46:13-8.)

ALBERT B. THORP
An According at Law of New Jarasy

	VOL. 927	PAGE 343	285696	=
	RECORDE  185 SEP 10 PN 1  TEHNANCE D. L.  WARREN COUNTY O  BELVIDERE, R.	33	ALICE CIBBS, bushand and wife  ALICE CIBBS, bushand and wife  Grador,  TO  REITH A. DE TONDEUR and  KATHEYN COR DE TONDEUR, husband and wife	DEED
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		WILLIAM B. WINER, KSQ. 201 Migh Street P.O. Word 463 Mackettstown, NJ 67840	Duied: September 10 , 19 85
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	18-	1 1
•			*	
· ·	·	¥		*

VL1601-PG148

## 097918

-

Tale Deed is made on Hovember 17. , 1998 BETWEEN

Reith De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, husband and wife

whose post office address is 37 Johnson Road, Rd #2, Hackettstown, Hew Jersey 07840

referred to as the Grantor,

AND

Reith De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, husband and wife whose post office address is 37 Johnson Road, RD #2, Backettstown, New Jersey 07840

referred to as the Grantee. The words "Granter" and "Grantee" shell mean of Granters and all Grantees listed above.

- t. Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers embership of) the property (called the "Property") described below to the Grantos. This transfer is made for the sum of loss: than One (\$1.00) DOLLAR The Grantor arknowledges receipt of this money.
- 2. Tax Map Reference. (N.J.S.A. 46:15-1.1) Municipality of Backettstown
  Block No. 71 Lot No. 12 Qualifier No. Account No.
  No property tax identification number is available on the date of this Deed. (Check Box # Applicable.)
- 2. Property. The Property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Town County of of Hackettstown and State of New Jersey. The legal description in: Warren
  - [X] Please see attached Legal Description assessed hereto and made a part hereof. (Check Buz M Applicable.)

The above description is drawn in accordance with a Subdivision Plan made by Costic Engineering Associates, Inc. dated May 8, 1998, revised June 5, 1998.

Baing part of the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed of Harold Glbbs and Alica Glbbs, husband and wife, dated September 10, 1985 and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office on September 10, 1985 in Deed Book 927 at page 337, et seq.

This deed is given in accordance with a minor subdivision grabt by the Planning Board of the Town of Hackettstown on the 23rd day of June, 1998, the same being one of two deeds, this deed pertaining to the parcel which was subdivided to remain as Lot 12, Block 71 and the other said deed pertaining to the subdivided new lot as Lot 12.02, Block 71, as shall be shown on the official tax map of the Toen of Hackettstown

Subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any.

Grantor bereby retains all Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and over all that portion of that certain access lane running through Lot 12, Block which is situate to the southwest of the new devicing line between Lot 12, Block 71 remainder and that portion of the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot 13, Block 71 (annexation parcel), which lane is more particularly described in the within-referenced Legal Description.

( by: (print signer's maps halow signature) JAM Mark L. Bopkins, Esq.

(For Reservior's the Only)

Consideration : 8

L-80 Dreupt Code; E.

Jate: 12/17/1994

O1997 by ALL-STATE Logal A Division of ALL-STATE Into

4.80

The second secon

1.20

YL 1601-PG149

## DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TAX Lot 12 in Block 71. Town of Backettatown. County of Marran. M.J.

#### Reseining Parcel

- THE NEED OF THE U. R. P. S. 
Description of a tract of land being greated by the subdivision of a percel heretofore identified as Tax Lot 12 in Block 71 on the Official Tax Hap of the Town of Hackettstown, County of Marren in the State of New Jersey, being a portion of the same premises conveyed by Deed recorded in the Marren County Clerk's Office in Book 927, page 337 on the 10th of September, 1985 from Harold Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, husband and wife, into Keith A. De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, husband and wife, and being more particularly described as follows:

BECHNING at a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street, also being U.S. Highway Routs 46, said point being the common corner of Tax Lot 13, Block 71 of the Tax Map of the Town of Mackettstown, now or formerly the property of the Trinity United Mathodist Church of Mackettstown, and Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, said Point of Beginning also being a point in the intended first course of the First Tract as recorded in Deed Book 144, page 247 SC. from Herman J. Mariatt and wife to Marold A. Gibbs and wife. From said Point of Beginning running thence:

- Along the line currently dividing Tax Lot 13, Block 71 and Tax Lot 12, Block 71, North 50 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 234.19 feet to a point; thence
- Still along said dividing line, North 60 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds East, 19.57 feet to the end point of the new dividing line between Lot 12 in Block 71 remainder and that portion of the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot 13, Block 71; thence
- 3. Along said new dividing line, South 10 degrees to minutes 00 seconds East, 190.56 feet to a point in the dividing line between Lot 12, Block 71 and Lot 4, Block 71, said dividing line also being the 6th course of Parcel II of the hersin-referenced Deed recorded in Book 927, Page 337 & c.; thence
- Along said dividing line with Lot 4, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Heat, 29.16 feet to a point being a common corner with Lot 11, Block 71; thence
- 5. Along the dividing line between Lots 11 and 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Block 71, North 10 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 120.62 feet to a point being a corner of Lot 12.01, Block 71; thence

Page 1 of 2

#### R1601-PS150

- Along the dividing line between Lot 12.01, Block 71 and Lot 12, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 224.60 feet to a point in the sastarly sideline of Main Street; thance
- Along the easterly sideline of Main Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 meconds West, 70.00 feet to the Point and Place of Deginning.

Containing 0.489 sures more or less.

The above-described property also being subject to a right of access over a 10 foot wide lane more fully described as follows:

SEGIENTIC at a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street, also being US Highway Route 46, said point being South 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 50.00 feet from the beginning of the entire remaining parcel hereinabove described, and running thence

- Leaving Main Street and along the northerly sideline of said lane, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 253.76 feet to a point on the new dividing line between the property herein described and the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot
   Block 71; thence
- Along said new dividing line, South 10 degrees 00 minutes 00 meconds test, 10.00 feet to a point; thence
- Leaving said new dividing line, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Hest, 253.76 to a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street; thence
- Along the eastarly sideline of Kain Street, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 mechanisms.
   Deginning.

The above-described property also containing a perpetual right of access easement over the northerly 28 foot wide strip of Lot 12.01, Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Rackettstown, running from Main Streat North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 224.60 feet to the dividing line with the above-described property.

Page 2 of 2

All And the A.A.A. by and most makeyones	Maring to reduces 7 to and	Apple Section by Champ to Date	and of expenses wells? — STANCFU all word at guide hard — STANCFU
Acquisite inclusives game formation, the OH This and He benefit at the properties and the Arman and	'Arrovery and se provinceday OLLOVALLATOR Bold cryme's	representation of the latest the	house the approval of the Director.
Debrace Metabolic		Deed Deed	- 201 1804
- County	dood.	Dood Nomber	
or was of County Clerk or Megians of Doeda.	ISB ONLY This space &	FOR OPPICIAL T	1
and to confident the second to control		173	חוקבדו פי ליים וא
OPECO CM 'UMOZEZZONYSEK P	Sto th nos	ATOX TE	Clary
Xelth De Tombeux	Suedadi bi	7.117 PA 96 41	Ja 1 1 1/2
	widnes of	H.A	me ambed or more \$ 100 to feeting
at diversal landander out off typers has land and been	or Maginess of Doods to re	نة أعبادته لأبد ترسمه تراسة	Department and soften the African Commerce and the Second of C. 9.
- popularion	Managerial tols [		Dalledy acre improvement.  Diet perviously seed for any part.
			HE WEST HOUSTROM THAN SHE
·(	Own terrands [2] healt or trajdet [2]	Ambuff.	1.17.35 or gainsonach abhdracht. 🔲 he gamenniapa@ meerad chabl 🗀
		WANT WID DYSTUDIES	LOW AND MODERATE DICOR
THE RESIDENCE SECURITY THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE	tions and our on	310 431	THE CASE OF SUSSAIND AND WITE, O NATION NECTS DUALITY.
महोत्युको. । ध्वीन्य क्षेत्रा स्वान्त्या वर क्षेत्रत कृत्योतिको स्त्रत्यपूर करण्यात.	يُسُ يون التناظيمي و	*tempera	<ul> <li>One at Incohenity residential</li> <li>Receiving finishing payments</li> </ul>
upled by presented or sless of outs.	EES has been 0	"Antibut."	DESTRICT (See Instruction 187) October (s) promenter (s) release
America Spiniste beriffing trades to smooth take to see a	marve accion U	*Miles L	e the straighter (final-curt to tel) []
sales by grantening we take the beings	on has been 0	<b></b>	Common(s) brazily bised.
annes des apares et alles quilibré exegs serues.		<u></u>	(64 notrawani se2) (CAL)
makes he come to Colombiate of Sough		The state of the s	Description (family text to will
and the Late Late impand by C. 174, P.L. 1975 he de-		, 'M (14) *	Steving reacon(s): STEVIOR CTITIZEN (See Inspectio
and the Late Late impand by C. 174, P.L. 1975 he de-	, grajenjenom halemat volgski I odb ha malman batansmirkel	to thing life on the buildings to come approve the contraction of the contraction of the	Comments of you of age or one
See Secretarist the Impanel by C. 176, P.L. 1975 for the	, grajenjenom halemat volgski I odb ha malman batansmirkel	to thing life on the buildings to come approve the contraction of the contraction of the	*12COST MUST RE CHECKER     Depress chim the shot is   Depress chim the shot is   Depress CTTERN (See Impert)   CHECKER
TAMPORTAL IN ESSENT AND Absorber of the Article (distance of the Articl	fryge wedné zanbé 200, 2 ambayenna habeng bilang 6 adh in naikung banasani in	STON ERE MOR	Commenting that of the manage Children Control of the control of t
rdersten in exception symbol is ant anticional in terrestriction of the control o	in profit ("Th malcoritest tool drype world stands Bh. i analogency between biles and to antitude beautisation and to be antitude beautisation	Config. Expine to deal. ()  SOM SEE NOTE  MAN SEE NOTE  MA	99, F.L. 1966, for the indirecting man (m.)  FAUTIAL, EXEMPTIBLE (Proposed duling that this date dead is flowing TRANSMERS CONTEXES A  FORTING THE SEC ON EXERGEN (Proposed duling that this date of the  FORTING THE SEC ON EXECUTION E  CONTENT TO THE SEC ON THE SEC
To have the state of the state	Supplements to the sub- mitteenest to the sub- special (CTG medianestical and apple websit stands BA; (Apple websit stands BA; (Applements belong sub- ferable necksity and sub- ferable necksity and sub-	Department of the State of Article in Articl	9 FULL HERBITTON FROM THE STATE. HERBITTON FROM THE STATE AND THE STATE STATEMENT OF THE ST
pennetworners was such such assets you be toom pennetwork you have been as 100,000 LB. IRBATA, 000,000 LB. IRBATA, 000,000 LB. IRBATA, which was the transmit be not consistent to transmit the pennet through the majorites of transmit as a pennetwork of the pennetwo	RES. 4 is bit to yab.  apticated book tift and in  a publi (.75 maleurited tol  typp widel reside lib. 2  ypps widel reside lib. 2  approximation between libral  approximation libral  appr	is considerated the third of third	horomers in histories, alient are some broad are the best of Liber L.S. 1977 (6 m.)  7. 7. 1. 1945, but of the best of Liber L.S. 1988 (m.)  7. (m.)
to many the Critical states when the states has the first and the many that and the many that and the many that and the control of the first and the first a	RES. 4 is bit to yab.  apticated book tift and in  a publi (.75 maleurited tol  typp widel reside lib. 2  ypps widel reside lib. 2  approximation between libral  approximation libral  appr	the dood inverte memorial do to the best of the dot the build for the build be the the build be the the build be the the build be build be the build be build be the build be build build be the build build build be the build b	Disposes taken their wife copies and which their wife copies their wife many beneficially the order many many their thei
pennetworners was such such assets you be toom pennetwork you have been as 100,000 LB. IRBATA, 000,000 LB. IRBATA, 000,000 LB. IRBATA, which was the transmit be not consistent to transmit the pennet through the majorites of transmit as a pennetwork of the pennetwo	RES. 4 is bit to yab.  apticated book tift and in  a publi (.75 maleurited tol  typp widel reside lib. 2  ypps widel reside lib. 2  approximation between libral  approximation libral  appr	the dood inverte memorial do to the best of the dot the build for the build be the the build be the the build be the the build be build be the build be build be the build be build build be the build build build be the build b	Chromosed stokes their, with scope included the order emphasished their his manner of their secondary is explicitly as a fair his measured of THAL MICERATION FROM 18 COST MIST AS CHECKER (m.) 18 CANTAIN, EXCENTIONS (m.) 18 CANTAINS (m.) 18 CANT
Annual incention here.  Annual incention here are now proposed to be the property of the incention of the here yet maken by application of the second property of problems are not considering the problems are not considering the form of the problems and the problems of t	ton the amount heater suff is about the barrys and is about the barrys and the barrys and the barrys are the barrys and the barrys and the barrys are a sub-like the party and the barrys are as a sub-like the party and the barrys are as a sub-like the barrys and the barrys are as a sub-like the barrys are a sub-like the	Of motives (A) and the party of motives of the dead of the bill and the best of the dead of the bill and the best of the dead of the bill and the other bill construction which the dead of the other bill and the dead. Of the bill and the bi	CONSIDERATION IDe here DOUGH STORM THE STORM DOUGH STORM DEPOSE STORM DEPOSE STORM DEPOSE STORM DEPOSE STORM DEPOSE STORM DEPOSE STORM STORM DEPOSE STORM STORM STORM DEPOSE STORM S
ROUGES COUNT, MEXTON COUNTY,  and amount become and interaction become any and the interaction between the constitution of the state of	ton the amount heater suff is about the barrys and is about the barrys and the barrys and the barrys are the barrys and the barrys and the barrys are a sub-like the party and the barrys are as a sub-like the party and the barrys are as a sub-like the barrys and the barrys are as a sub-like the barrys are a sub-like the	(A) making the control of the contro	HEV JGESEY TON The leave the CONSIDERATION The leave the CONSIDERATION The leave the CONSIDERATION THE LEAVE THE CHECKER A DESIGNATION PROMISE
is a Stock 16a, Nazzan County, Nazazan County, Nazaz	Costill , Second E. M.  Learning to more and selected with the second selected with the selected selected with the selected selec	TOTAL STATES AND THE	Hew Jessey  OCONSIDERATION Inchesion  Friedrich in der Scholler in Ground deren  Charles in der Scholler in der Scholler in Growen in der Scholler in der Scholler in Growen in
is a Stock 16a, Nazzan County, Nazazan County, Nazaz	All the state of the second se	TO 3  TO 3 Benefit when the service of the service	TO CHARGE is the CTERN of the behavior of the
y severy according to less topic his last cash deposes and topics	The spirit and the sp	TUBGROT  TO S  TO	Department of the Still Designment of the Control of the Still Designment of the Control of the Still Designment of the Still
The second secon	Soldone Table Son Soldone Sold	TUBGROT  TO S  TO	TO CHARGE is the CTERN of the behavior of the
TOTAL PAY BY CALL AND AND CONTRIBUTED THE CONT	behydrid	TUBGROT  TO S  TO	Deposit to the LEGAL REPRI Deposit to the bushe is the CASHAM The bushe is the CASHAM The bush to the
The first line \$ 0.000 containing the comparing the last state of the short line.  The first line consultage to live upon the first line comparing to the short line.  The first line consultage to live upon the short line consultation of the short line consultation.  The first line consultation to the short line consultation in the line is the short line consultation to the short line is the short line in the short line is	1004-1004 (1) and 5 on symbol offer yeals of the symbol offer of the symbol offer of the symbol offer of the symbol of the symbo	TUBGROT  TO S  TO	D PARTY OR LEGAL REPRING THE STATE OR LEGAL REPRING THE STATE OF LEGAL REPRINGS OF THE STATE OF LEGAL REPRINGS OF THE STATE OF LEGAL REPRINGS OF THE STATE OF THE
Constitution that the product of COUNTY PL 1975 is the second of COUNTY PROPERTY OF COUNTY PROPERTY PR	Towns and the state of the stat	TOBORDAY  TOBORD	DYNTY OF LEGAL REPRESENTANTS OF LEGAL REPRESE
The first line \$ 0.000 containing the comparing the last state of the short line.  The first line consultage to live upon the first line comparing to the short line.  The first line consultage to live upon the short line consultation of the short line consultation.  The first line consultation to the short line consultation in the line is the short line consultation to the short line is the short line in the short line is	Towns and the state of the stat	10. (2) The first transfer of the cap, (2) The cap and	DYNTY OF LEGAL REPRESENTANTS OF LEGAL REPRESE

WL1601-PG152 097918

RECORDED

76 DEC 17 A9 26

WARREN COULTY CLERK BELVICE N. A.

The street address of the Property in 217 Main Street, Backettstown, New Jersey

4. Promines by Grander. The Granter promines that the Granter has done an act to encumber the Property. This promine is called a "overnant as to granter's acta" (N.J.S.A. 464-6). This promise means that the Granter has not allowed anyone size to obtain any logal rights which affect the Property (such as by moding a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be seatered against the Granter).

5. Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page. Grint name below each

Secretary, Eacketts com	Reith De Tombeur (See)  Reith De Tombeur  Raphryn De Tombeur  Chairperson, Backettstown (See)
	Planning Board

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF WARREN I CERTIFY that on Rovember 17, 1998 Keith De Tombeur and Eathryn De Tombeur

83.

And the Party of t

personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person);
(a) was the maker of this Deed; and his or her own act; and,

tion training may, .

(c) made this Deed for \$ 1.00 as the full transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in N.J.S.A. 48:15-54 as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the

RECORD AND RETURN TO: Michael Lavery, Esq. Sirkis & Lavery, Esqs. 202 Church Street P.O. Box 510 Hackattatown, RJ 07840

in Chief of New Jerry

108 - Doed - Baryols and Bale Cov. in Granter's Act - Ind. to Ind. or Curp. Pieto Longuago Rev. 867 Print data 1847?

OTHER BY ALL STATE Lagged A Division of ALL-STATE Sens

097919

Heed

VL | 60 | - PG | 53

This Deed is made on November 17 , 1998

SETWEEN Keith De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, husband and wife

whose postoffice address is 37 Johnson Rosd, RD \$2, Hackettstown, New Jersey 07840

referred to as the Grantor,

AND

The state of the state of

Trinity United Methodist Church

whose postoffice address is 213 Main Street, Hackettstown, RJ 07840

referred to as the Grantse. The words "Granter" and "Grantse" shall meen all Grantsee and all Grantsee listed above.

L. Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers ownership of) the property (called the "Property") described below to the Grantos. This transfer is made for the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand (\$75,000.00) Dollars
The Greator acknowledges receipt of this money.

1. Property. The Property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the Town County of Warren of Hackettstown and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

M Please see attached Legal Description annual barete and made a part hereof. (Check Box # Applicable.)

The above description is drawn in accordance with a Subdivision Plan made by Costic Engineering Associates, Inc. dated May 8, 1998, revised June 5, 1998.

Being part of the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed of Harold Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, husband and wife, dated September 10, 1985 and recorded in the Warren County Clerk's Office on September 10, 1985 in Deed Book 927 at page 337, et seq.

This deed is given in accordance with a sinor subdivision grant by the Planning Board of the Town of Nackettstown on the 21rd day of June, 1998, the same being one of two deeds, the first said deed pertaining to the parcel which was subdivided to remain as Lot 12, Block 71 and this said deed pertaining to the subdivided new lot as Lot 12.02, Block 71, as shall be shown on the efficial tax map of the Town of Rackettstown, said Lot 12.02 to merge with Grantee's contiguous holding of Lot 13, Block 71.

Subject to essements and restrictions of record, if any.

alles de

Proposed by	(polet s	والمحية	man inte	شدياه ج	-4
M	1	1	hl	1_	
		Hom	10	===	

O'er Sentential's Use Only

Consideration : 6 75868.88 Erengt Coder \$

71.14 70010

State E.P.L.E.F 147.42 4.00 Date: 12/17/1998

Takal 262.50

OHER by ALL-STATE Logo A Division of ALL-STATE In

BB 1601-153 REC'd 12-17-98

#### VL1601-PG154

# Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, Town of Hackstistown, County of Marren, MJ

#### Annexation Parcel

Description of a tract of land being created by the subdivision of a parcel heretofore identified as Tax Lot 12 in Block 71 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Sackettstown, County of Marren in the State of New Jersey, being a portion of the same premises conveyed by Deed recorded in the Marren County clerk's Office in Book 927, page 337 on the 10th of September, 1985 from Marold Gibbs and Alice Gibbs, husband and wife, into Keith A. De Tombeur and Kathryn De Tombeur, humband and wife, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point found at the end of the following two courses from a point in the easterly sideline of Main Street, also being us Block 71 of the Tax Hap of the Town of Hacketstown, new or forwarly the property of the Trinity United Mathedist Church of Hacketstown, and Tax Lot 12 in Block 71, said Foint of Beginning as recorded in Deed Book 144, page 27 fc. from Herman J. Marlatt and wife to Harold A. Gibbs and wife:

A. Along the dividing line between Lot 13, Block 71 and Lot 12 in Block 71, North 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 234.19

į

- B. Still along said dividing line, North 60 degrees 11 minutes us seconds East, 19.57 feet to the and point of the new dividing line between Lot 12 in Block 71 resainder and that portion of the overell parcel to be annexed to Lot 13, Block 71. From said Point of Beginning running thance:
  - Along the line currently dividing Tax Lot 13, Block 71 and Tax Lot 12, Block 71, North 60 degrees 11 minutes 05 Beconds East, 213.42 feet, said line crossing over corner of Lots 12 and 13; thence
  - North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 7.44 feet to a point being a common corner with Lot 3, Block 71;
  - Along the dividing line between Lot 3, Block 71 and the property herein described, North 59 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds East 47.00, feet to a point; thence

Page 1 of 3

在我们的时候,他们也是这个国际,他们的对于不足,可以不是一个人,他们就是一个人的,他们就是一个人的,他们就是一个人的人,他们就是一个人的人,他们们的一个人们的人

mental and entire

#### VL 1601-PG 155

- Along the dividing line between Lotz 3 and 3.01, Block 71 and the property herein described, South 29 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East, 127.18 feet to a point; thence
- Still along the dividing line with Lot 3.01, Block 71, South 60 degrees, 03 minutes 00 seconds West, 30 feet to a point; thence
- Still along the dividing line with Lot 3.01, Block 71, South 29 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds Zast, 30.00 feet to a point; thence
- Still slong the dividing line with Lot 3.01, Block 71, North 60 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East, 30.00 feet to a point; thence
- Along the dividing line with Lots 3.01 and 5, Block 71, South 29 degrees, 24 minutes 00 seconds East, 24.00 feet to a point; thence
- North 57 degrees 06 minutes 00 seconds East, 17.80 feet to a point; thence
- 10. South 30 degrees 28 minutes 00 seconds East, 17.75 feet to a point in common with Lot 5, Block 71; thence
- 11. Along the dividing line with Lot 4, Block 71, South 60 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 396.44 feet, said line crossing over Hackettstown Brook (a/k/a Bower's Brook) to the end point of the new dividing line between the property herein described and that portion of the overall parcel to remain as Lot 12, Block 71; thence
- 12. Along said new dividing line, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 190.56 feet to the point and place of Beginning.

Containing 1.214 acres more or less.

with the same and 
The above-described property also being subject to a right of access over a 10 foot wide lane more fully described as follows:

EBCIMITMG at a point in the new dividing line between the property herein described and that portion of the overall purcel to remain as Lot 12, Block 71, said point being South 10 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 49.94 feet from the beginning point of the Annexation Percel herein described, and running thence:

 Leaving the new dividing line between the property herein described and that portion of the overall parcel to ressin as Lot 12, Block 71, North 60 degrees on minutes 00 seconds East \$8.45 feet to a point at the end of said lane; thence

Page 2 of 3

- 2. Along the end of said lane, South 30 degrees 00 minutes on seconds East, 10.00 feet to a point; thence
- South 60 degrees 00 minutes 80 seconds West 98.45 feet to a point in the aforementioned new dividing line; thence
- Along said dividing line, North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 10.00 feet to the point and place of Beginning.

Page 3 of

097919

Grantor, for and on behalf of itself and Grantor's egents, representatives, hoirs, successors and assigns, does hereby further convey all Grantor's:

all Grantor's:

{\}\text{ right, title and interest, including any and all claims, possession and control, in, to, over and/or involving all that portion of that certain access lane running through Lot \{\}\text{2}, \text{Block 71 of the tax map of the Town of Hacketbacown which is situate to the northeast of the new dividing line between Lot \{\}\text{2} in \text{Block 71 remainder and that portion of the overall parcel to be annexed to Lot \{\}\text{3}, \text{Block 71 (annexation percel), which lensis more particularly described in the within-referenced Legal Description; together with

{\}\text{2}\text{ right, title, interest, claims, possession and/or control in, to, over and/or involving the aforesaid portion of said lane which may be hereafter acquired by or through Grantor or Grantor's agents, representatives, heirs, successors and/or assigns, said covenant expiring at the conclusion of a ten-year period which commences with the date of this Instrument first written hereinabove.

The street address of the Property in:

4. Promises by Grantor. The Grantor promises that the Grantor has done no act to encumber the Property. This promise is called a "covenant as to grantor's acts" (N.I.S.A. 46:4-8). This promise toward that the Grantor has not allowed snyous eite to obtain any legal rights which effect the Property (such as by making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor).

Signatures. The Granter signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first page. (Print name below each signature.)

Secretary, Rackettstown Planning Board Planning Board

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF WARREN I CERTIFY that on November 17, 1998 Keith De Tombour and Kathryn De Tombour

personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):
(a) was the malor of this Deed;
(b) executed this Deed as his or her own act; end,

(c) made this Deed for \$ 75,000.00 as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in M.J.S.A. 46:15-54

RECORD AND RETURN TO: MARK L. HOPKINS, ESQ. 30 Schooleys Mtn. Road Long Valley, MJ 07853

- est- Com

썷 7 1926

PR

108 - Dand - Burgain and Salo. Cort, to Grantar's Apt - End. to Ind. or Corp. Phili, Language Rev. 847; Print date 1847.

COLUMN by ALL-MYATE OL A Division of ALL-MYATE (SOR) EXEMPTO

.9,5 120.62 9 10.67 9056 0 8 1830 224 50 1830-231 28 1882 1 011 6 2.62 GG) 55-2 Route He 54.9 X

D

